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LOST BATTALI01 ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST HELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-JO) SURVIVORS

An amazing fact about our Roster is now after some 38 years it is just 
about completed. At the end of World War II when we were liberated 
and separated as groups we scattered to the four winds. Almost im­
mediately the effort was begun to locate the men of the 2nd Battalion 
131st field Artillery and USS Houston (OA-30) survivors who by no 
circumstances of their own were first brought together in prison camps 
of the Japanese. The close bonds of friendship and brotherly love has 
continued over the.years and still continues to grow as time marches on.
Our Roster has been an important factor in our “keeping together." Even 
as late as 1973 there were still some 288 members who had not been lo­
cated. Today, that number has been narrowed to nine men. Three of the 
nine have been located through the Navy finance Department in Cleveland, 
but regulations do not permit them to forward their addresses to us, there­
fore they continue in this catagory. One man is presumed dead, and no 
word on the others, A separate page has been prepared for these men. 
Please keep up the quest for these men. We need to know their status.

Each person prefers to be identified with his own unit. The legend is 
as follows: H - Headquarters Battery

D - "D" Battery
E - "E" Battery
F - "F" Battery
S - Service Battery
M - Medical Detachment
N - Navy Personnel

MO - Marine Corps Personnel
AO - Army Officers
NO - Navy Officers

MOO - Marine Corps Officers

The Roster is arranged alphabetically, and the first column shows the 
unit of assignment of each man. Another section indicates our deceased 
since liberation. Numerous blanks still show In this section and infor­
mation is still requested from you. One section is arranged In ZIP code 
order, state, and name of each person. This quick reference has many 
applications. Hopefully you find it useful in your references and con­
tacts with other members. Roster changes occur practically dally. Please 
send any Information pertaining to Roster changes to you Secretary or 
President of the Association as this Is the only way possible to keep the 
mailing list up to date.

May I leave you with these thoughts. This is taken from a moving talk 
by Clyde Fillmore to our Reunion group in Laredo, Texas, In 1981s

"We stood shoulder to. shoulder, in combat and we walked side by 
side from prison camp to prison camp, in the heat, in the mud and 
in the rain, and in the middle of the night. We shouldered each 
others burdens and shared each others hopes.
Since that time we have continued to walk shoulder to shoulder, 
and side by side. The bonds of love and friendship forged in war 
and prison camps were not broken upon liberation. They have grown 
stronger and we have grown closer together as the years have passed."

Fraternally,

Roger White July, 1983



DATBS, LOOATIOHS AJfD PAST OFFICERS OP THB LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION 
REUNIONS

DATE! LOCATION: OFFICERS:

10-45 Wichita Nalls Mrs. Clyde Fillmore, Mrs Charles Oates 
Mrs. Merle Clark and Miss Flora Cobb

8-46 Wichita Falls B. S. Tharp, W. H. Rogers, G. W. Jones 
I. H. Fowler

8-47 Abilene J. B. Heinen, B. M. Biffle, L. G. Prunty 
M. M. Snelling

8-48 Lubbock J. B. Heinen, W. L. Starnes, L. G. Prunty
8-49 Plainview J. B. Heinen, W. L. Starnes, L. G. Prunty, 

M. L. Rea
8-50 Amarillo J. B. Heinen, 0. C. Webster, D. A. Lewis, 

T. J. McFarland
8-51 Wichita Falls 0. L. Brimhall, J. P. Lattimore, H. A. Brandon
8-52 Lubbock J. H. Bryant, J. T. Cellum, P. L. Patterson
8-53 Mineral Wells 0. B. Worthington, L. G. Prunty, M. B. Tilghman
8-54 Port Worth M. B. Robinson, J. H. Owen, 0. 0. Davis
8-55 Mineral Wells M. B. Robinson, J. H. Owen, 0. 0. Davis
8-56 Mineral Wells R. D. Reed, J. W. Gee, N. T. Mason
8-57 Mineral Wells J. W. Gee, N. T. Mason, M. B. Robinson
8-58 Mineral Wells N. T. Mason, J. H. Owen, M. B. Robinson
8-59 Mineral Wells M. L. Olay, M. B. Tilghman, G. Oliver
8-60 Mineral Wells J. H. Owen, M. B. Robinson, T. B. Lumsden
8-61 Mineral Wells L. 0. Rasbury, M. B. Lewis, R. N. Gregg
8-62 Mineral Wells N. P. Karr, Z. A. Hammack, W. W. Wisdom
8-6J Abilene R. R. Choate, A. B. Smith, J. W. Martin
8-64 Odessa VI Lawley, P. Leatherwood, G. P. Lawley
8-65 Odessa G. P. Lawley, J. W. Kenner, 0. L. Derrick
8-66 Mineral Wells L. G. Prunty, M. B. Tilghman, W. Solomon
8-67 Mineral Wells M. B. Robinson, G. L. Douglas, W. L. Starnes
8-68 Mineral Wells F. Fujita, B. D. Fillmore, J. H. Owen
8-69 Mineral Wells W. Solomon, M. L. Clay, R. N. Gregg
8-70 Port Arthur V. Z. Zummo, J. R. LaBove, G. B, Messer
8-71 Port Arthur V. Z. Zummo, J. R. LaBove, G. B. Messer
8-72 San Antonio R. B. Stenland, 0. L. Brimhall, M. F. Humble
8-73 San Antonio R. B. Stenland, 0. L. Brimhall, A. Salinas
8-74 Laredo H. L. Martinez, B. 0. Toalson, A. Ifertinez
8-75 Laredo H. L. Martinez, B. 0. Toalson, A. Martinez
8-76 Lubbock B. B. Raybum, J. T. Oellum, H. R. Frazior
8-77 Lubbock B. B. Rayburn, J. T. Oellum, 0. A. Thomas
8-78 Dallas J. W. Gee, 0. L. Pryor, B. D. Fillmore
8-79 San Antonio B. K. Kelley, 0. L. Brimhall, J. F. Bumpass
8-80 Austin I. B. Hard, J. M. Hicks, J. T. Oellum
8-81 Laredo R. M. Offerle, H. L. Martinez, H. Offerle
8-82 Abilene F. Fujita, J. W. Martin, N. W. Rogers
8-83 Dallas 0. 0. Schwarz, 0. L. Pryor, P. J. Smallwood



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

CITY STATE ZIP PHONEORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS

N AGIN , GERALD L.
BERNICE

BOX 254 , WABASHA MN 55981 767-2211

N ALBERS , AARON M.
LOUISE

BETHANY NURSING HOME , BLOOMINDALE 
42235 COUNTRY RD. 390

MI 49026

E ALEMAN , JUAN ' 606 WALNUT ST. , LA MARQUE TX 77568 935-6665

N ALLEN , HENRY A.
"HANK" ROSALIE

9153 SINGLE OAK DR. , LAKESIDE CA 92040

F ANDERSON , LUTHER L.
"LUKE" HAZEL

RT. 1 BOX 179 , JACKSBORO TX 76056 374-3323

S ANDERSON , FRANK S.
"CLENT" MARY

RT. 7 BOX 338 , DANVILLE VA 24541 792-9407

s ANDERSON , WALTER R.
"DUB" WILMA

RT. 1 BOX 266 LOT 13 , BROWNWOOD TX 76801 784-7292

F ANTHONY , NOLAN D.
BETTY

1210 S. PARIS ST. , ENNIS TX 75119 875-3457

F ARGABRIGHT , JOSEPH H.
"DEACON" LYDA

RT. 4 BOX 11840 , WEATHERFORD TX 76086 594-7876

F ARMSTRONG , ROY G.
"ARMY" SHORTY

STAR RT. 103 , MINERAL WELLS TX 76067 659-3180

N ARNOLD , FLOYD V.
SUSAN

2517 COOLIDGE , RACINE WI 53403 637-2188

N ATTERBERRY , CHAS. T.
MATTIE

RT. 5 BOX 410 , CONWAY AR 72032 329-6756

MC AUST , RICHARD J.
"PLUTO" BEVERLY

P. 0. BOX 1301 , DEPOE BAY OR 97341 765-2932

N BACK, JR. , COL A.
DOROTHY

1809 E. 57TH PL. , TULSA OK 74105 742-0437

D BAILEY , JACK W. 3637 MONTERREY CT. , VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23456 486-2249

H BAILEY , WALTER L. '

"JUNIOR"
236 WEST STH STREET , JACKSONVILLE FL 32206

N BAIN , MARVIN L.
ROSE

300 YORKSHIRE DR. , HOT SPRINGS AR 71901 525-3375

F BAKER , MILLARD L.
MAURINE

P.O. BOX 218 , ANNONA TX 75550

N BALLEW , JAMES L.
DOROTHY

BOX 215 , FOOTVILLE WI 53537 876-6266

N BALLINGER , JAMES M.
"JIM" GLENDA

1155 W. FAIRFAX , CHATTANOOGA TN 37415 877-2114

F BANKHEAD , C. L.
OLGA

32 SUTTIE AVE. , PISCATAWAY NJ 08854 463-1363

S BARASH , WILLIAM H.
"BILL" GERTRUDE

8013 W. 4TH , LOS ANGELES CA 90048 934-9672

E BARKER , COPHUS E.
ANNIE

3317 EDGEMONT , ABILENE TX 79605 692-2565

H BARNETT , GEORGE W. 6200 WEST COAT DR. , COLLEYVILLE TX 76034 485-0318

N BARRATTI , HENRY T. RT. 1 BOX 223-B , TUNNEL HILL GA 30755
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

MCO BARRETT , EDWARD M. W. 404 SUMNER AVE. , SPOKANE

3942 VALETA ST. #243 , SAN DIEGO

WA 99204

CA 92110

747-2185

N
JANET

BARTZ , JOHN E.

MC BATTLES , LAWRENCE F.
FLORENCE

228 CYRESS CR. , BROOMFIELD CO 80020

N BEARDSLEY , MARVIN M.
MARION

125 E. HARTWELL LN. , PHILADELPHIA PA 19118 247-7711

N BEATTY , PAUL E.
MARY JANE

620 COACHLITE WAY , WINTER PARK FL 32789 671-8781

N BEDFORD , WINDELL J. 5510 WOODLARK , HOUSTON TX 77017 645-2341

N BEESON , WALTER L.
CAROL

P. 0. BOX 117 , MATTHEWS LA 70375

NO BEICHELIN , LOUIS E. 3101 E. 2ND #2A , LONG BEACH CA 90803

N BERGAM , SAMUEL J.
MARY

4558 TALBERT AVE. , LONG BEACH CA 90807 422-8462

N BERGEN , JAMES T.
"BERGIE"

28 ORCHARD RD. , RINGWOOD NJ 07456

N BEVEL , VIRGIL B. 1 MILDRED BALES. , FT. SMITH 
4420 WIRSING AVE.

AR 72901 783-0762

H BIFFLE , BILL M.
PETE

STAR RT. MOSS LAKE , GAINESVILLE TX 76240 668-8421

N BIRD , LEO C.
"LITTLE BIRD"

13242 BENTON , GARDEN GROVE CA 92643

D BOATMAN , HARVEY W.
BETTY

4809 JARVIS ST. , CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78412 993-3827

N BOLT , CLARENCE L.
ALICE

RT. 1 BOX 368-H , LEESBURG FL 32748 787-4842

D BOWERS , WALTER A.
WANDA

420 S. 16TH ST. , JUNCTION TX 76849 446-2868

H BOWMAN , WILLIAM A.
"JOE" MARIE

RT. 1 BOX 909 s WICHITA FALLS TX 76301 855-8627

N BOZ , WALLACE S.
HELEN

922 C. BLACK RAIL , MOUNT PLEASANT SC 29464

H BRAMLETT , KELLY BOB
RUTH

RT. 2 , SUNSET TX 76270 845-2312

F BRANDENBURG , J. B.
"SONNY"

P.O. BOX 364 , MINERAL WELLS TX 76067

H BRANDON , HENRY A.
"RED" VIVA

5541 SUN VALLEY , FT. WORTH TX 76119 478-5825

F BRIMHALL , CLIFFORD 0.
JESSIE

716 LAKESIDE DRIVE , MESQUITE TX 75149 285-1162

D BRINKER , HAROLD A.
IOLA

3458 FOOTHILL RD. , OSCODA MI 48750 793-1787

N BROOKS , HOWARD E.
SILVIA

142 S. BRENTWOOD DRIVE , MOUNT LAUREL NJ 08054 234-2962

H BROWN , LAWERENCE M.
MARJORIE

1201 N. CHURCH ST. , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2605
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
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s BROWN , DONALD N.
ALICE

913 ROSEMONT DR. , PANAMA CITY FL 32401 763-4096

H BROWN , ALF
MARY BETH

RT. 1 BOX 463 , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2552

S BRUMBAUGH , CLAY L.
"MUD’' IRENE

RT. 1 BOX 36 , YORK NE 68467 362-2324

F BRYANT , JAMES H.
"COTTON" SIBYL

BOX 1374 , BLACKWELL TX 79506 282-2098

H BUCK s JOHNNY W.
WILLIE MAE

1302 S. TRINITY , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2349

N BUCKNER , LEROY A. R.R. # 82 , PAPILLION NE 68046

F BUMPASS , JESSE F.
"J. FRANK" SUE

5402 MERKENS DR. , SAN ANTONIO TX 78229 684-0981

N BUNYARD , BASIL C. 13800 LITTLE BLUE RD. , KANSAS CITY MO 64133 353-5421

N BURGARD , CARL N. 6700 S.W. 201ST , ALOHO OR 97005 649-7100

N BURGE , JACK 0.
NORA

RT. 1 BOX 366 H , AZLE TX 76020 444-4404

H BURNS , GEORGE M. RT. 1 , DECATUR
"CROW WHITE" TRILLA

TX 76234 627-2455

MC BUROWSKY , EMIL G.
BETTY SUE

RT. 3 BOX 845 , FRANKLIN NC 28734 369-9663

NO BURROUGHS , CLEMENT 
"BUTCH" JEAN

D. 108-A HIGHLAND DR. , LAFAYETTE LA 70506 981-5210

H BUZZO , DAN C.
PAMELA

19102 KELLY KAY , SPRING TX 77373 353-0352

N CALLAHAN , MYRON J.
ALBERTA

1015 S. MAIN ST. , FREMONT NE 68025 721-8119

N CALLAHAN , LEO A.
EILEEN

10 SAGAMORE TERRACE , HULL MA 02045 925-3612

S CALLENDER , HORACE W 
"CURLEY" MINNIE

. 2221 LAUREL ST. , BEAUMONT TX 77701 832-4270

H CAMPBELL , LEONARD
"HUMPY" IRENE

3401 RANCH HOUSE RD. , WEATHERFORD TX 76086 441-8360

F CAMPBELL , CHARLEY J
NATILLE

. 11404 MONTERREY DR. , SILVER SPRING MD 20902 949-3649

H CAPPS , THURMAN L.
CARRIE

P.O. BOX 268 , CHESTER TX 75936 969-2502

F CARPENTER , LONNIE J 
INEZ

. 4200 DANEK RD. , CROSBY TX 77532 422-0657

D CARPENTER 5 ALBERT L
"BUTTERCUP" NINA

. 2205 SANDIA DR. , PRESCOTT AZ 86301 778-1401

E CARTER , DELL M.
MILDRED

4702 SHAWNEE , AMARILLO TX 79109 355-0663

N CASE , ALEXANDER
MIMI

1794 CLAYCORD AVE. , CONCORD CA 94521 685-0330

S CASEY , OTHO C.
VIRGINIA

120 BLUEBONNET DR. , MARLIN TX 76661 883-3947
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

"G.I." MARY SAMANTHA "SAM”

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

N CASTRO , MANUEL P.
"TONY" MARY ANN

16401 SAN PABLO BLVD. , SAN PABLO
SPACE 211

CA 94806 724-7176

AO CATES , CHARLES A.
ETHEL

1101 N. TRINITY , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2321

F CELLUM , JACK T.
"DOC" JOY •

101 HOOFBEAT TRAIL , KERRVILLE TX 78028 257-4649

N CERRUTI , JULIUS E. 3611 I ST. NE #75 s AUBURN WA 98002

D CHAMBERS , MARTIN J.
"SLIM" WILMA

RT. 1 BOX 20-1B , BROADDUS TX 75929 872-3485

N CHAMBLISS s JULIUS C 
HESTER

. 1815 PEARL ST. , HATTISBURG MS 39401 583-0280

F CHAPMAN , HENRY E, 
LOIS

810 GRAND AVE. , FT. WORTH TX 76106 626-0389

MC CHARLES , HOWARD R.
MARTI

379 E. CHICAGO ST. , COLDWATER MI 49036 278-5305

E CHOATE , RUFUS R.
ANNE

3019 TENNESSEE , DALLAS TX 75224 337-1312

H CHUMLEY , HOWARD E.
THELMA

904 N. CHURCH , DECATUR TX 76234 627-5596

NO CLARK , PRESTON R.
PHYLLIS

16 MAIN ST. , WENHAM MA 01984 468-3137

F CLARK , JOHN D.
"JAKIE" JANE

1310 S. HARVARD , PERRYTON TX 79070 435-3308

N CLARK , DALLAS R.
ALMARIE

204 ASHBURN RD. , PORTSMOUTH VA 23702 399-6427

H CLARK , ARTHUR B.
"YOUNGUN" WANDA

1901 BELMONT BLVD. , ABILENE TX 79602 677-1655

F CLAY , MELVIN L.
"CORKEY" EMMA

RT. A , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-2769

F CLAY , JOE F.
JEAN

BOX 234 , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-2818

E CLEMENTS , CARL C. 7320 OAKHILL , HOUSTON TX 77087 645-6514

F

H

N

D

CLENDENEN , J.G.
FRANCES

COBB , HERSHEL R.
"DUDE" OMA LEE

CODERRE , ERNEST J.
RUTH

COFFEY , ROBERT C.

317 EAST TORINO , HOUSTON

BOX 183 , WICHITA FALLS

61 WASHINGTON PARK DR. , NORWELL

BOX 341 , FT. WINGATE

TX 77037

TX 76307

MA 02061

NM 87316

931-9845

855-8794

659-4538

488-5963

D COLE , JOSEPH BEN BOX 1555 , BOULDER CO 80306

D COMBS s DALE W. 1613 CIRCLE DRIVE , SAN ANGELO
SHADY POINT

TX 76904 949-2139

N CONNER , MARION E.
"RED" MARGARET

RT. 2 BOX 66 , RIMERSBURG PA 16248 473-3496

E COOK , ROBERT GOULD 4610 CRESTWAY , AUSTIN TX 78731 453-0389
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MC CRAY , HAMPTON R.
NAOKA

174 CREGAR ST. , OCEANSIDE ' CA 92054 757-5816

N CRISPI , EUGENE C.
DOROTHY

31021 BERKDALE WAY , HAYWARD CA 94544 489-1258

S CRUM , JAMES E. P. 0. BOX 22 , GRANBURY TX 76048 573-2856

E CUELLAR , FRANCISCO 421 LINCOLN ST. , BAKERSFIELD CA 93305 323-0179

E CUMBERLEDGE , ALLEN 
"IKE"

B. STAR RT. 2 , CANYON LAKE 
BOX 277-A-261

TX 78130 935-2152

H CURTIS , FRANK E.
"CURLEY" GERALDINE

RT. 1 BOX 165 , ALVORD TX 76225 427-3786

H DAVIS , OZRO 0.
"OZZIE"

1919 CAMBRIDGE , CARDIFF BY THE SEA CA 92007 753-5769

E DAVIS , JOHN SHELBY
CASSIE

128 W. FORK DRIVE S. , FT. WORTH TX 76114 732-4944

N DAVIS , CHARLES B.
VERLE

1912 FERNWOOD , POPLAR BLUFF MO 63901 686-2009

N DAY , RAYMOND 7 PINE HILL AVE. s CHELMSFORD MA 01824 256-6798

N DAY , CLARENCE N. 952 W. 52ND DR. , MERRILLVILLE
APT. M317

IN 46410 887-1948

N DE MOSS , DONALD D. 5600 N. DAKOTA #9 , FLAGSTAFF AZ 86001 526-9689

H DELAFUENTE , WILLIE
MARIE

P. 0. BOX 142 , FREER TX 78357 566-2243

N DETHLOFF , ROBERT L.
"SWAMPY" JESSIE

2025 NORTH SIWELL RD. , JACKSON MS 39212 371-1098

N DETRE , GEORGE
MARGARET

RT. 2 BOX 370 , SOUTHINGTON OH 44470 898-4390

S DINKINS , BROADUS C.
"DINK" ALICE

RT. 2 BOX 471 , YADKINSVILLE NC 27055 961-6638

E

N

DONAHO , EDDIE L.
ELEANOR

DOUGLAS , GRIFF L.
DORIS

8906 WILDRIDGE DR. , AUSTIN

RT. 1 BOX 70 , TOLAR

TX

TX

78759

76476

346-4538

D DOVE , MILEY D.
ETHEL

P.O. BOX 637 , LYTLE TX 78052 772-4216

D DRAKE , LEONARD H.
JEWEL

575 W. HAMMOND , LANCASTER TX 75146 227-1245

E DRAKE , TEDDY N.
REBA

STAR ROUTE , BORREGO SPRINGS CA 92004 767-3807

N

F

DU HAIME , ARTHUR R.
"ART" ANNE

DUCKWORTH , JAMES H.

88 TRAYMORE AVE. , IVYLAND PA

USAF RAO,3D CSG/CDR , APO SAN FRANCISCO CA

18974

96274

357-2818

H DUNN , E. BENJAMIN
"BENNY"-"DYNAMITE"

1006 ROBERTA DR. , MURPHYSBORO 
JOHANNA

IL 62966 687-3890

D EASTHAM , RAMON G.
IRENE

6026 CHRISMARK AVE. , SAN DIEGO CA 92120 582-9275

- 5



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

"GUS" DILENE RT. 1 BOX 598

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
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E EATON , C. J.
"SEAHAWK"

726 FOREST RD. , GLENVIEW IL 60025 724-6898

N EDDY , MERRITT V. 749 S. MOLLISON AVE. , EL CAJON 
ART. # 29

CA 92020 579-1099

D EICHORST , WILLIAM C.
CATHERINE

517 MANOR DR. , PEOTONE IL 60468 258-3081

N ELAM , RICHARD W.
ALICE

3707 FALCON , LONG BEACH CA 90807 424-9053

F ELLIOTT , EDWARD L.
EMMA

3805 WHITE SETTLEMENT RD. , FT. WORTH TX 76107 731-2250

F ENGLAND , CLIFFORD J.
"PEE-WEE" MARY

BOX 818 , FAIRFIELD TX 75840 389-3418

E EVANS , PETE
PEARL

203 TIMOTHY TRAIL , DUNCANVILLE TX 75137 298-5471

H

S

EVES , J. 0.
JEAN

FAIR , CECIL GLEN
"POP" ROSE

RT. 4 , FORRESTON

1514 N. FOOTE AVE , COLORADO SPRINGS

TX

CO

76041

80909

483-6431

N FANNON , BUEL R. STAR RT. 1 BOX 13A , VIENNA MO 65582 422-3675

E FARRAR , JAMES W.
JOHNNIE

7226 WOODFERN , HOUSTON TX 77040 466-3677

S FASSIO , LESTER T.
TRUDY

1757 KING ST. , SANTA CRUZ CA 95060 423-4849

F FEAGLE , WILLIE K.
EMMA

5033 WOOFARD AVE. , COLUMBIA SC 29206 787-3757

N FELDSCHER , JOHANN P. 8701 CELESTINE AVE. , SAN DIEGO CA 92123 278-0890

N FELIZ , JACK M.
MARIE

2110 SOUTHRIDGE DR. , PALM SPRINGS CA 92262 328-3860

E FENDER , JOE G.
MARIAN

12119 PEBBLEBROOK , HOUSTON TX 77024 468-6618

N FERGUSON , JOHN A.
"FERGIE" MARGARET

5314 AVE. M , BROOKLYN NY 11234 377-7855

H FICKLIN , FRANK W.
"FICK” LEETA

#15 SIOUX TRAIL, DCBE , GRANBURY TX 76048 326-2121

AO FILLMORE , CLYDE C.
THELMA

2618 BRETTON RD. , WICHITA FALLS TX 76308 692-4980

F FILLMORE , B. D.
"BIRD DOG" HARRIET

13230 WHITMORE CT. , DALLAS TX 75240 239-1191

N FITZGERALD , JAMES R.
"RUSTY" ANNABELLE

8810 PENDLETON PIKE , INDIANAPOLIS 
LOT 331

IN 46226 898-3134

AO FITZSIMMONS , ARCH L.
GENEVIEVE

BOX 1026 , CONCHAS DAM NM 88416 868-2923

N FLYNN , DAVID C. 961 SW 14TH ST. , BOCA RATON FL 33432 392-0380

N FORRESTER , JOHN E. 1163 HOLLYWOOD DR. , JACKSON TN 38301 422-3211

N FORSMAN , MELFORD L. CEDAR SHORES ESTATE , MORGAN TX 76671 622-8819

6
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N FOWLER , CHARLES P.

BETTY
10903 CARROLLWOOD , TAMPA FL 33618 932-1057

AO FOWLER , IRA H.
EDNA

200 LAKEVIEW , TEMPLE TX 76502 774-7930

F

F

FRIE , MARION L.
"BALDY" VERGIE

FRIE , JAMES W.
KATHERINE

1613 FLORENCE ST. , ARLINGTON

16538 VILLAGE DR., S.E. , RAINIER

TX

WA

76010

98576

275-0825

E FUJITA, JR. , FRANK
"FOO" RUBY

433 ELM , ABILENE TX 79602 677-3497

NO FULTON , ROBERT B. 425 N. MENDENHALL RD. , MEMPHIS TN 38117 683-1412

F FUNG , EDWARD 
"EDDIE" LOIS

531 LOMBARD , SAN FRANCISCO CA 94133 392-8879

D GALBRAITH , STANLEY J.
"STAN"

1648 SELBY AVE. #3 , ST. PAUL MN 55104 645-4465

NO GALBRAITH , WILLIAM J. 313 E. BEVERLEY ST. , STAUNTON VA 24401 886-1897

MCO GALLAGHER , FRANK E. 440 MELVILLE , PALO ALTO CA 94301 326-7552

N GALSKI , LEON H.
RITA

29 METRO ST. , BRISTOL CT 06010 582-5729

N GANS , PHILIP T.
"JOE" ISABELLE

2320 COLES AVE. , SCOTCH PLAINS NJ 07076 889-8726

F GARCIA , JOSE DE J.
ANNE

3208 N. 48TH DR. , PHOENIX AZ 85032 272-4458

E GARLAND , HUGH A.
JOAN

P. 0. BOX 242 , BRUSH CO 80723 842-4452

F GARNER , EDWARD L.
"LEFTY" ALVA DEAN

1110 DRESSEN , SPEARMAN TX 79081 659-3216

N GARRETT , JORDON J. 120 BROOKHAVEN DR. , GALLATIN TN 37066 452-3967

MC GEE , JAMES W.
"JIMMY" SHIRLEY

8326 SANTA CLARA , DALLAS TX 75218 327-0145

N GILLELAND , JESSIE P.
MARY

2896 SPRINGDALE DR. , SNELLVILLE GA 30278 972-0796

F GLAZNER , T. HERBERT 
"HERBIE" POLLY

524 W. BELKNAP , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-3839

N

D

GLOVER , ROSS
PAT

GNAT , FRANK J.

RT. 2 BOX 54A , CABOT

5805 S. TRIPP ST. , CHICAGO

AR

IL

72023

60629

843-5197

D GODFREY , MILLARD E. 560 W. PLEASANT # 14 , TULARE CA 93274 688-5942

E GONOS , GEORGE
BETTY

12580 LINCOLN WAY , N. HUNTINGDON PA 15642 863-9485

H GOODWIN , GEORGE E.
MARY

2111 IONE ST. , WENATCHIE WA 98801 663-6146

S GORDON , CRAYTON R.
"QUATY" FRANKIE

1617 CARL ST. , FT. WORTH TX 76103 536-0554
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N GRANT . I/O RY S. 1018 - 14TH ST. , SAN-DIEGO
APT. # 11

CA 92101 235-9814

-I GRADE . fKl.i) C.
■-'LKOPA

17625 OCEAN DR. , FT. BRAGG CA 98-^31 964-2506

H GREEN , CHARLES W.
J Li KIE

RT. 1 BOX 408 .BISMARCK AK ?i9i9 865-4623:

f- GREC-C , ROBERT N.
ROSALIE

1602 S. COLLEGE , DECATUR TX W234 627-3732

MC GKU>. , WALTER L.
EDITH

RT. 1 BOX 35 .KENTWOOD ' ' \ CT' >>- 229-3725

D GRIFFirF . HL'BEIT W.
.K-SEPHIWE

15340 WRLING CT. s EL'iPASO i-\ 799CT 852-3187

N GUNNERSON , CAIL F.
SHIRLEY

259 SECURIDAD ST. , OCEANSIDE CA 92056

H GUTIERREZ , VICTOR P. 3330 NEWTON , DENVER CO 80211

D GUZZY , WALTER K.
ELIZABETH

6319 S. FAIRMONT , DOWNERS GROVE IL 60515 969-Al 26

N HAINLINE , JOHN W.
PAUfaSE ..........

RT. 1 BOX 432 , CATOOSA OK 7aCT5 266-5670

H HALi. , GEGRJC ...A
BETTY

1280 MONACO , LEWISVILLE ............ ...... TX CTCTCT 221-6144

NO HAMILL , JOHN MARSHALL 
JOAN

P. 0. BOX 115 , PAUMA VALLEY CA 92061 742-3036

H HANKS .HORACE E.
MAXINE

1210 FANNIN , ABILENE TK 79603 672-5003

N HANLEY , ROBERT L.
’'lX)L" EILEEN

P.O. BOX 155 , FOREST LAKE MN --/'CT 464-2329

AO HARD , B. 9111 OLD LAMPASAS TRAIL , AUSTIN TX 78750 258-1566

E HARGETT , LEO
MILDRED

12301 PALMCREST , HOUSTON IX ; CTCT 946-0143

N HARRELL , JOHN A.
AGD’t S

P. 0. BOX , LEAD HILL Al 436-5689

S HARRELSON , M. T.
CONNIE

604 SE 28TH AVE. , MINERAL WELLS TX 76067 325-6453

D HARRIS , DE-WITT D.
A’N

318 N. WILLS ST. , WILLS POUT 1’1 "'icy 873-2186

'l -AkM'-j , CLAUDE 1.
JOAN

615 S. ORCHARD , BOISE CT « CT7 , 342-5489

N HARRIS . LArt'J H.
LLA JANE

17930 IRVINE BLVD. , TUSTIN CA 92680 730-6934

M Hi., GEORGE R. 201 HOLLY LANE , PALATKA < FL 32077 325-7517

10 HE [NIL , JULIUS B.
CLARE

4015 GILBERT , DALLAS TX 75219 526-3288

S HENDRUX , ODOS R.
JACKIE

525 NW RENFRO , BURLESON CT 295-3142

? HENSLEY , JOHN C.
GRACE

RT. 1 BOX Al73 , JACKSBORO TX 76056 CTq-3583

- 8
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F HENSLEY , JIM E. 204 N. 8TH , JACKSBORO
ETTA JEAN

TX 76056 567-2326

N HERMAN , RICHARD J. 1111 MEADOWLAWN DR. , ST. PETERSBURGH FL 33702 526-6737

F HICKS, JR. , J. M. 2100 INDIAN TRAIL , AUSTIN
TOMMIE JEAN

TX 78703 472-1894

D HIGGINBOTHAM , HOWARD 4351 MC/NIEL , WICHITA FALLS 
RUTH

TX 76308 691-5478

AO HINER , DAVID A. 2101 POST OAK , ABILENE
GERRY

TX 79605 692-5550

E

N

HINTON , ROY 203 BRUSH , BORGER
GLADYS

HOBBS , MERLE H. R.R. # 3 BOX 773 , SAN BENITO

TX

TX

79007

78586

273-2608

E HOLDER , JOE N. RT. 2 BOX 562-J3 , ABILENE
GERTRUDE

TX 79601 529-3469

H HOLZKAMPER , PHILIP E. BOX 394 , ROGERS AR 72796 636-4862

N HOOD , JOHN E. 2822 E. GRAND , DES MOINES IA 50317 266-7679

D HOOPER , MARLIN W. 308 N. MERIDETH , DUMAS TX 79029 935-3208

F HOOVER , J. W. 1500 WEST DAY ST. , DENISON
"WILLIE" RITA

TX 75020 465-2208

D HOVIS , HOWARD C. 8538 GALLATIN RD. , DOWNEY
INGRID

CA 90240 869-7412

N HOWARD , REESE , BEE SPRINGS
DOROTHY

KY 42207 286-8215

H

N

HUDSON , EDGBERT T. 1814 STEVENS , BRIDGEPORT
"SQUITER" GLADYS

HUFFMAN , JAMES W. P. 0. BOX 544 , GARDEN VALLEY

TX

CA

76026

95633

683-2367

D HUGGINS , GEORGE L. 3049 MIDDLETON ST. , OAKLAND
RUBY

CA 94605 568-1758

AO HUMBLE , MAXWELL F. P. 0. BOX 459 , COTULLA
"MAX" ROSEANN

TX 78014 879-3660

N HUMPHREY , EARL C. RT. 4 , MOUNT PLEASANT
MARINE

IA 52641 258-4713

N HURD , MAURICE D. RT. 1 BOX 77 , BAKER OR 97814 523-6116

N INGRAM , WILLIAM M. 5260 JULINGTON , JACKSONVILLE
"PEE-FINGER" YVETT FOREST DRIVE

FL 32223 262-2325

N JOHNSON , WARREN L. 12412 DUNKS FERRY RD. , PHILADELPHIA PA 19154 632-1971

N JOHNSON , WAYNE 7618 KELVIN AVE. , CANOGA PARK
MARCELLA D.

CA 91306 884-8087

F JOHNSON , CLIFFORD R. 711 - N. 4TH STREET , JACKSBORO
"PEANUT" DOROTHY

TX 76056 567-5627

H JONES , BERT F. BOX 641 , BRIDGEPORT TX 76026 683-2763

9
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D JONES , CLYDE E.
"BUTCHER" NELLIE

P. 0. BOX 2454 , OLYMPIA WA 98507 352-7095

F JONES , GLEN W.
SUE

2218 COLCORD , WACO TX 76707 752-5048

F JORDAN , ROY E.
"NUB’' FAY

305 W. MC/KAY , TROUP TX 75789 842-4161

F JORDAN , WILLIE V.
"SNUFFY" FLORENCE

7813 PEBBLEFORD RD. , FT. WORTH TX 76134 293-3663

S

N

JORDAN , DANIEL J.
"DANNY" RUTH

JUSTICE , HAROLD M.

57716 SAN ANDREAS RD. , YUCCA VALLEY

327 HELLIER , PIKEVILLE
705 MEYERS TOWER

CA

KY

92284

41501

365-8715

N KALINOWSKI , ROBERT J.
EDITH

2107 N. BEN JORDAN , VICTORIA
2110 EAST PARK # 2

TX 77901 578-8709

D KARR , NICK P.
CLEO

RT. 5 BOX 204 , WICHITA FALLS TX 76301 767-5388

N KEAST , WILLIAM S. 7912 LA CIENEGA , LAS VEGAS NV 89119 361-6645

N

E

KE I , SHUN CHING

KEITH , BEN C.
MYRL

1265 STH AVE. , SAN FRANCISCO

# 89 F.M. 1387 , MIDLOTHIAN

CA

TX

94122

76065

665-0113

AO KEITHLEY , OSCAR W. 6812 THOMAS SPRINGS RD. , AUSTIN TX 78736 288-1290 •

D KELLEY , BEN K. 6106 VANCE JACKSON ; SAN ANTONIO
"FLATCAR" JEANNETTE

TX 78230 696-1590

N KELLEY , HARRY T.
AUDREY

1910 N. 155TH ST. , BASEHOR KS 66007 724-2377

N KENNEDY , ALBERT E.
"AL" ILENE

4001 WOODCASTLE CT. 5 ARLINGTON TX 76016 451-8688

F KENNER s JACK W.
JACQUE

2717 SPUR , ODESSA TX 79760 366-1917

N KENNEY , JAMES
DOROTHY

13455 CENTRAL VALLEY RD. NW , POULSBO WA 98370 779-2421

D KENNY , ROBERT W.
"BOBBY" LEA

RT. 3 BOX 504 , WICHITA FALLS TX 76308 692-0645

D KERSHNER , HORACE V. 2625 QUINCY NE , ALBUQUERQUE NM 87110 888-3169

H KEY , JACK DEMPSEY
SHIRLEY

5720 TRUELSON DR. , FT. WORTH TX 76134 293-6668

F KING , RAY W.
NELL

1608 - 71ST ST. , LUBBOCK TX 79412 745-4003

H KIRK , JOHN C.
ARLENE

5530 HAZELTINE AVE. , VAN NUYS CA 91401 765-7687

M KNIGHT , DOUGLAS F.
"DOUG" IMOGENE

5209 E. NISBET RD. , SCOTTSDALE AZ 85254 953-1609

N KOOPER , LEONARD W.
"DUTCH"

CRESTVIEW TERR. APTS. , SAN DIEGO 
1681 SUNSET CLIFF BLVD.

CA 92107 225-1398

N KOPP , ALOIS
"AL" HELEN

4409 MARLBORO CT. , MINNETONKA MN 55343 938-6737
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N KREKAN , ALBERT F. 20201 ALHAMBRA , SOUTHFIELD ' MI 48076 356-7307

S KRIZAN , DAS L.
MARY

6242 FORESTGATE , SPRING TX 77373 443-6944

N KULIBERT , CHESTER L. P. 0. BOX 55 , VAN DYNE WI 54979 688-2477

H KUYKENDALL , E. L.
"KIRK"

RT. 1 BOX 447 , DIANA TX 75640 777-4844

S LA-BONTY , ROBERT J, 
ISABELLE

3502 W. MONONA DR. , GLENDALE AZ 85308 582-1033

s LA-BOVE , JOHN RAY
BETTY

4101 - 39TH ST. , PORT ARTHUR TX 77640 963-1407

D LADWIG , LAWRENCE E. , REVILLO SD 57259 623-4310

N LAMB , ROBERT V. 1448 PARNELL DR. , EUGENE OR 97402 689-4380

D LAMB , FLOYD R.
FAYE

BOX 1883 , PLAINVIEW TX 79072 296-6616

D LANDIN , MARIANO D. 1327 ESSLING ST. , SAGINAW MI 48601

AO LATTIMORE , JAMES P.
"JIMMY" SYCILY

RT. 6 BOX 135 , LEVELLAND TX 79336 894-3694

F LAWLEY , GEORGE P.
"BUCK" VI

811 - W. 26TH ST. , ODESSA TX 79760 337-1214

F LEATHERWOOD , PAUL 
HAZEL

1031 E. WACO , KERMIT TX 79745 586-2190

F LEE , LOHN W.
SUE

BOX 248 , RISING STAR TX 76471 643-2881

N LEHNHOFF , EUGENE E.
GRACE

4040 BILRON ST. , ST. LOUIS MO 63125 631-4224

D LEWIS , DALE A.
DOROTHY

4002 VAN BUREN , AMARILLO TX 79110 373-3602

E LOFLEY , CECIL D.
MARY

3714 - 28TH ST. , LUBBOCK TX 79410 799-4872

N LOHRIG , CHARLES W.
JEANNINE

4736 DEER RD. 3 ORLANDO FL 32806 277-5183

F LONG , LUTHER J.
"SMILEY" PAULINE

6600 BUCKHORN CT. , FT. WORTH TX 76137 232-3917

N LOUIS , LAWRENCE G.
DORIS

P. 0. BOX 421 , INYOKERN CA 93527

F LUCAS , HERBERT A.
"TUGBOAT" BELLE

P.O. BOX 123 , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-2274

N MABRY , JACOB P. P. 0. BOX 542 , GORE OK 74435 489-5570

N MADSON , QUENTIN C.
KATHLEEN

54 - 3RD ST. , WEST SAYVILLE NY 11796 567-9534

NO MAHER , ARTHUR L.
BETTY

7023 N. 11TH AVE. , PHOENIX AZ 85021 944-6329

N MAHLANDT , MELVIN H. 721 - STH ST. , CARLYLE IL 62231

11
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H MALAVEAR , JOE 1037 WOODLAWN AVE. , DALLAS TX 75208 943-9321

S MALLARD , BILLY JOE 
"BJ” DOROTHY

385 INSPIRATION DR. , NEW BRAUNFELS TX 78130 625-3852

N MARINOS , MATTHEW M. 5205 NE 60TH ST. , SEATTLE 
"MAT THE GREEK" VIRGINIA

WA 98115 522-1624

H MARTIN , ELTON L.
ANN

1403 W. 7TH , FREEPORT TX 77541 233-0376

N MARTIN , ROBERT I.
"BOB" ALMA

10227 KIRKGLEN DR. , HOUSTON TX 77034 481-3426

H MARTIN , JOHN W.
"JAKE" FRANCES

1810 SYCAMORE , ABILENE TX 79602 672-2349

S MARTINEZ , HOMERO L.
ALICIA

706 ROSARIO ST. , LAREDO TX 78040 723-3068

Olli MARTINEZ , JIMMY G.
MARY LOU

2236 MAXINE WAY , RANCHO CORDOVA CA 95670 363-5228

/Oil MARTINEZ , RAMON P. BOX 313 , DELANO CA 93215 725-2471

N MARTWICK 5 PHILIP W. 18954 PLUMMER ST. , NORTHRIDGE CA 91324 349-0923

•'ills MATLOCK , SIDNEY C.
MARIE

RT. 1 , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-2239

E

NO

MATTHEWS , W. F.
"HOOK" GLADYS 

MAY , EARL V.

206 GREER , SAN ANGELO

8709 LAUREL , BELLFLOWER

TX

CA

76903

90706

653-8661

/fill MAYO , DAYTON G.
FAYE

P. 0. BOX 126 , LYTLE TX 78052 772-3705

win MC/CANDLESS , GEO. C.
NELLIE

1819 SYRINGA ST. , POCATELLO ID 83201 232-0713

MC MC/CONE , JAMES 
"PACKRAT"

921 S. PEARSON s GLENDIVE MT 59330 365-4413

MC MC/FARLAND , TOM J.
GWEN

6001 OAK CLAIRE , AUSTIN TX 78735 892-1190

S MC/KELVEY , ROBERT 0.
"BOB" VIVIAN

2526 CHARCIA BLVD. , HOBBS NM 88240 392-5708

/iii JC/MANUS , HAROLD E.
BETTY

ill S. 6TH ST. , CHEROKEE IAs/ 51012 225-3944

N MC/MANUS , 0. C. 2280 E. ORANGE GROVE , PASADENA CA 91104 793-5957

N MC/MASTER , SAMUEL T. 29 PRATT ST. , MAYVILLE NY/< 14757 753-7446

F MEDINA , REFUGIO
"PETE" OLIVIA

137 E. JEFFERSON , BROWNSVILLE TX 78520 546-1318

D MESSER , GEORGE E.
THERESA

4701 REDBIRD AVE. , PORT ARTHUR , TX // 77640 985-7629

N MILES , WILLIAM R. 242 - 8TH AVE. W 5 CRESCO IA// 52136 547-2033

E MILLER , EVERETT W.
ERMA

311 S. BERRY , STILLWATER OKS 74074 624-9507
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E MINSHEW , CECIL T.
HELEN

RT. 3 , ROANOKE TX 76262 430-1020

S MIRELES , FRED R.
JOSIE

3722 HARRIS , CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78411 854-4932

AO MORGAN , ISAAC A.
CLAIRE

1800 GAIL DR. , MARSHALL TX 75670 935-5644

S MORRIS , HERBERT R.
"HERBIE" MARY

2911 COLE AVE. , WACO TX 76707 753-8503

N MORRIS , RALPH E. RR 2 , WEST UNION IL 62477 270-3486

F MORRIS , JAMES R.
ANN

1704 - 26TH STREET # A , LUBBOCK 
KENTWOOD APTS.

TX 79401 747-1221

D MORROW , ADOLPHUS C.
"DOC" HELEN

2311 PRINCETON , WICHITA FALLS TX 76301 767-1235

S MOSS , JACK D. RT. 5 BOX 787 , AMARILLO TX 79118

D NAYLOR , KEITH F.
MARY

P.O. BOX 212 , KENNEDALE TX 76060

N NEIDERHAUS , GEORGE 5236 MYRTLE ST. , LINCOLN NE 68506 488-6945

N NEITSCH , ALFRED R. 2012 - 38TH ST. , LUBBOCK
BROTHERS ADDRESS

TX 79412 744-5325

N NETTER , JACK G. 8403 BON LIN DR. , MEMPHIS TN 38134 386-4748

N NICKEL , HENRY
FRANCES

311 O'KEEFE AVE. , MENLO PARK CA 94025 322-6804

S NIXON , FRANCIS E.
MERLE

BOX 836 , MALAKOFF TX 75148 489-1416

E NODDIN , CARL 0. 405 - STH ST. , SOLVANG
APT. # 21

CA 93463 688-5919

N O'BRIEN , ROBERT L.
MURIEL

433 COLLINGS AVE. , COLLINGWOOD NJ 08107 858-6338

S OCHOA , DANIEL G.
DORA

2520 - 5TH AVE. N. , TEXAS CITY TX 77590 646-6417

D OFFERLE , ROY M.
"MAX" HORTENSE

2320 STEWART , LAREDO 
APT. # 24

TX 78040 724-4297

F OGLE , RAY
"SNAKE" JUNITA

804 CENTRAL AVE. , BOWIE TX 76230 872-4444

F OWEN , JOHN H.
"BIG JOHN" NELDA

3721 DESERT RIDGE DR. , FT. WORTH 
"MAC"

TX 76116 738-7408

MC OWENS , FLOYD I.
CARAL

619 - 9TH ST. , WEST BILLINGS MT 59102 252-7058

MC PAGE, JR. , BERT E.
ELVA

49 MARIE DR. , GRETNA LA 70053 367-8265

N PAPISH , PAUL E.
"PAP" THERESA

1325 MC/ARTHUR , COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80909 633-5156

N PARHAM , EUGENE 
"PUNCHY" STELLA

714 FINLAND , GRAND PRAIRIE TX 75050 262-5340

N PARKER , CLAUDE E.
LORRAINE

8924 GILLETTE , LENEXA KS 66215 888-3067



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

H PATTERSON , J. T. 6016 CROSS s ODESSA TX 79763 381-2555

Ml PATTERSON , PAUL L.
"PAT" LAURA

P.O. BOX 3249 , TULSA OK 74101

NO PAYNE , THOMAS B.
"TOM" CONNIE

116 E. AVE. , CORONADO CA 92118 435-6307

N PETERSON , RAYMOND 1.
"RAY" KAREN

5531 JANSEN DR. , SACRAMENTO CA 95824 485-3795

“■•11 PITTS , JENNINGS B.
MARION

2 THORNTON PLACE , MI’. HOLLY NJ 08060

Ob POLIDORO , VINCENT F. 184 REDWOOD AVE. , PATTERSON NJ 07522 535-0877

N PORTER , OHN J. 1854 PACER AVE. , DAYTON OH 45424 233-1902

III!! PRICE , FRED D.
DOROTHY

637 CLARIDE s CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78418 937-2458

•IS PRUNTY , LUTHER G.
DOROTHY

311 W. ARCHER , JACKSBORO TX 76056 567-2196

MC PRYOR , CHARLES L.
JIMMIE

3480 SALISBURY DR. s DALLAS TX 75229 358-5095

N RAFALOVICH , DANIEL S.
ON DE-RUYTER RITA

2615 LOOMIS , LAKEWOOD CA 90712 423-8787

D RAMZY , AVERY P.
"JACK" BILLIE

5 HONOR OAK LANE , BEDFORD rx 76021 282-0717

N RANGER , JOHN W.
JOYCE

1105 S. MADISON ST. , GILLESPIE IL 62033

H RASBURY , LESTER C.
RHEBA

3716 N. HALTON RD. , FT. WORTH TX 76117 838-5110

1IB RAY , GEORGE F.
MAXINE

665 BRIDGER DR. , COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80909 574-0067

igig RAY , JAMES E.
"ROOKIE" JEWEL

BOX 2201 RR-1 , MONEE IL 60449 534-2202

•Jill RAYBURN , ELDRIDGE L.
JUNE

3209 - 31 ST ST. s LUBBOCK TX 79410 799-3157

D REA , MASTON L.
ESTHER

908 AMARILLO , PLAINVIEW TX 79072 296-6256

1 REAS , JOHN C.
RUBY

1958 NOTTINGHAM BLVD. , FT. WORTH ,TX' 76112 451-1263

M REDWINE , JAMES D. STAR RT. BOX 328 , MOSES LAKE WA 98837 765-4849

H REED , WILSON G.
"DUB" BETTY

BOX 3277 , WICHITA FALLS TX 76309 322-6793

M REED , RAYMOND D P. 0. BOX 354 , GRANBURY
"RAY" ALBERTA "PEACHES"

3 - -iX’ 76048 573-4339

N REESE , SHELDON D.
BILLIE

624 E. PEPPERWOOD DR. s BREA CA 92621 529-7228

F REICHLE ? GROVER W.
"RED" ALICE

RT. 1 BOX 298 , MARLIN 76661 883-2168

N REILLY , JOHN D.
TERESA

915 SHERWOOD RD. , SAN MARINO CA 91108

14



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

FRAN

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
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H REIS , GEORGE H. P. 0. BOX 206 , HOODSPORT WA 98548 877-9587

N
VIRGINIA

REYNOLDS , JAMES E RT. 5 BOX 1336 , CONROE TX 77304 756-4817

H
"RED"

RHINE , THURMAN C. 705 S. COWAN , DECATUR TX 76234 627-5404

H
"BACON" BETTY

RHINE , WAYNE M. 507 N. SEWELL DR. , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2802

N
"BIGFOOT" EVA LOIS

RHODES , FRANK P. 0. BOX 392 , PAOLA KS 66071 294-4351

H
BETTY

RICH , JOHN E. P. 0. BOX 10 , PESCADERO CA 94060 879-0243

S
URSULA

RICHEY , RAYMOND A. 116 N. JARVIS LANE , AZLE TX 76020 444-4345

H
"RED" BETTY

RIOS , FELEPE 338 BALBOA STREET s CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78405

N ROBERTS , VALDON S. 5022 MARY DIANE , SAN ANTONIO TX 78220 648-2569

E
"VAL" JO

ROBERTSON , B. WARREN 8602 REAMER , HOUSTON TX 77074

MC
MARY

ROBINSON , MARVIN E. 3005 CONEJOS , FT. WORTH TX 76116 244-5423

H
"ROBBY" LEA

ROBINSON , RAY F. 2901 FOREST AVE. , FT. WORTH TX 76112 451-6130

E

MC

"SNAG" MARGARET
ROBINSON , W. J. P. 0. BOX 514 , KINGSTON 10

"WILLIE" PAULA JAMAICA
ROCKFORD 3 EUGENE D. RFD 1 , COLON NE

W. I.

68018 663-4879

H
"ROCKY" MILDRED

ROCKETT , WILBURN W. 636 SANTANA , CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78418 937-1382

H
JENNETTE

RODRIGUEZ , GRIS H. 643 DOLORES ST. , TAFT TX 78390 528-2918

N
CLEMENTINA

RODY , LEO 116 SHEPARD ST. , SAGINAW MI 48604

M
BETTY

ROGERS , JOHN E. 322 CLOUDMONT , SAN ANTONIO TX 78239 655-3252

NO
BARBARA

ROGERS , LEON W. 5874 DESERT VIEW DR. , LA JOLLA CA 92037 459-1355

D
MARGUERITE

ROGERS , WILLIAM C. 213 W. CHRISTOPHER , CLOVIS NM 88101 763-3767

AO
"COLLIE" MARY LEE

ROGERS , WINTHROP H. 8520 - 101ST ST. SW , TACOMA WA 98498 584-6155

E
"WINDY" VENUS

ROGERS , NOVLE W. 1010 GREEN ST. , ABILENE TX 79604 673-0625

N
BOBBIE

ROSE , GUY M. 1271 RUXTON RD. , YORK PA 17403 854-4862

N RUSSELL , MILTON B. P. 0. BOX 594 , SINTON TX 78387 364-1307

H
"TONY" LIL

SALDANA , REYNALDO A. 330 W. ADAMS , FALFURRIAS TX 78355 325-3719

- 15 -
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E SALINAS , ALEX
NORMA

1138 W. KINGS HIGHWAY , SAN ANTONIO TX 78201 733-7470

S SAMPLES , EMIL R.
STASIA

6604 ORCHARD GROVE AVE. , CLEVELAND OH 44144 351-7033

H SCARBROUGH , AVON L.
"BLUE" JEAN

509 N. LAMAR , WICHITA FALLS TX 76304 322-3759

N SCHERTZ , JOSEPH W.
"JOE" WINIFRED

1046 SHERIDAN , KENOSHA WI 53140 552-8127

N SCHILPEROORT , C. H.
"SKIP" MARY

495 N. 67TH ST. , SPRINGFIELD OR 97477 726-7134

N SCHWARZ , OTTO C.
GERTRUDE

267 FOREST DR. , UNION NJ 07083 964-7986

F SELF , GLEN B.
JILL

RT. 4 BOX 4123 , LUBBOCK TX 79423 863-2343

N SHEARER , JAMES M. 4584 W. 1100 NORTH , MARKLE IN 46770 638-4318

E SHELTON , ARCHIE E.
EDNA

9416 BECKLEY CREST , DALLAS TX 75232 224-5463

E

F

SHELTON , CLYDE J.
FRANCES

SHERRILL , COSBY R.
"PUPSEY"

1425 PARK , ABILENE

RT. 1 BOX 118 , JACKSBORO

TX

TX

79603

76056

672-6021

H SHORES , DENZIL 0.
FRANCES

106 E. MAGNOLIA , ELECTRA TX 76360 495-3956 •

MC SHUSTER , JOHN F. P. 0. BOX 1411 , ENGLEWOOD CO 80110 761-6106

D SISK , JEWELL L. 1917 W. ARBROOK BLVD. , ARLINGTON TX 76015 465-2044

N SIZEMORE , VASNV& 
HELEN C.

60 BEVERLY CT. , HAMILTON OH 45013 894-1264

F SLATE , GARTH W.
FAYE

22612 LAKESIDE LANE , EL TORO CA 92630 586-2068

AO SLONE , WM. RUBIN
ONETA

2509 HALBERT , FT. WORTH TX 76112 451-4163

S SMALLWOOD , PETE J.
JOHNNIE

10114 CROMWELL DR. , DALLAS TX 75229 352-0977

H SMITH , ARTHUR E.
MARIE

1302 WESTMORELAND , ABILENE TX 79603 677-2779

N SMITH , DEL 1703 GRAND AVE. , LONG BEACH CA 90804 597-0251

N SMITH , HAROLD P.
ANNETTE

6637 KIRKLEY AVE. , MC/LEAN VA 22101 893-5750

F SMITH , J. W.
"BEOKIE" BOGIE

2201 CLOVERDALE , ARLINGTON TX 76010 275-4615

N SMITH , JACK D.
DORIS ANN

614 MARIPOSA CR. , CHULA VISTA CA 92011 421-5169

N SMITH , JAMES A.
"FARMER" BESSIE

520 HILDA ST. , MORGAN CITY LA 70380 384-6146

H SMITH , WALTER 0.
RUTH

5529 GILBOW , FT. WORTH TX 76114 738-6683



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE
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N SMITH , WILBUR G. 1116 S. 2ND , WALLA WALLA WA 99362 525-5386

F SMOKE , ALBERT F.
NORMA JEAN

218 MAYLOTT ST. , HOT SPRINGS AR 71901 624-2245

S SNAKE , LAWRENCE L.
"LARRY" DOROTHY

401 STEED DR. , MIDWEST CITY OK 73110 732-1997

N SNYDER , EARL JOE
ERMA * DAUGHTERS

284 CHERRY ST. , MILLBURY 
PHONE

OH 43447 836-7270

E SPALDING , HENRY R.
SARA

P. 0. BOX 207 , SIDNEY TX 76474 842-5264

N SPARKS , RAYMOND L.
"RAY" JEANNE

3129 CALLE ABAJO #130 , SAN DIEGO CA 92139

F SPENCER , THOMAS J.
RENE

RT. 2 BOX 783 , BRIDGEPORT TX 76026 374-3301

N SPRINKLE , KENNETH RR - 7 , LESLIE AR 72645 NONE

D STAMBAUGH , CLYDE M.
ANNIE

904 W. CHAVES , BELEN NM 87002 864-7688

H STANBROUGH , JESS H. 36 RIDDLE HILL RD. , FALMOUTH MA 02540 548-0837

N STANCZAK , JOHN 
HELEN

503 NO. MAIN ST. , BICKNELL IN 475 12 735-4942

H STARNES , WOODROW L.
"WOOFTOE" BUTCH

305 E. SHOEMAKER , DECATUR TX 76234 627-2878

N STEFANEK , JOHN B.
IRMA

4094 GREENVALE DR. , S. EUCLID OH 44121 291-1969

E STEIN , PAUL D.
AGNES

5630 WOOD CREEK , HOUSTON TX 77017 946-9358

S STEPHENSON , WM. H.
MARY

4521 ASHFORD DR. , DALLAS TX 75214 821-1050

N STEVENS , NORMAN E
"STEVE" LAURIE

1323 - 19TH ST. , WOODWARD OK 73801 256-2615

D STEWART , CLEON
JANIS

1433 SPURGEON , FT. WORTH TX 76115 923-8073

N STEWART , WILLIAM J.
"BILL" MARY

308 S. 12TH ST. , INDEPENDENCE KS 67301 331-2055

N STODDARD , GEORGE D. 7544 MARIPOSA AVE. , CITRUS HTS. CA 95610 725-2812

F STONE , PRESTON E.
MARGARET

P. 0. BOX 1004 , GRAND JUNCTION CO 81502 243-6717

AO STRAUGHAN , MILLETT A.
MARBRYE

119 SUNNYLAND , SAN ANTONIO TX 78228 432-1812

E STUBBS , ROBERT L.
DRUE

3125 ANDRICKS RD. , LA-PORTE TX 77571 479-6582

H SUMMERLIN , GRANVILLE 
BETTY

104 BROWNRIGG ST. , MARSHALL TX 75670 935-3212

H SUMMERS , J. L.
MARIEL

1053 IVY LANE , SAN ANTONIO TX 78209 822-5045

H SUMMERS , L. MARK
MARGARET

4748 TRAIL LAKE DR. , FT. WORTH TX 76133 924-0664

- 17 -



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS •

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

N SUOMI , SOLO W. P. 0. BOX 1362 , ALAMEDA
CONNIE

CA 94501 521-2604

N SWANSON , DORSEY G. 689 GRETCHEN RD. , CHULA VISTA CA 92010 422-4042

N SWARTZ , LOWELL W. 208 SUNSET BLVD. , SEQUIM
DORA

WA 98382 683-8468

AO TAYLOR , CLARK L. 4425 HARLAN AVE. , WACO TX 76710 754-0179

F TEEL , HORACE G. 12924 MITCHELL , BALCH SPRINGS
BETTY

N TEMPLEMAN , EDWARD J. 7058 LOMPOC CT. , CITRUS HEIGHTS 
LILLIAN

TX 75180 286-6878

CA 95610

N TETTERTON , WILLIAM E. 1117 MOSS ST. , READING 
EDNA

PA 19604 372-6622

N THEW , HENRY P. RT. 1 BOX 30 , COVE
"HANK"

OR 97824 568-4470

F THOMAS , CLAUDE A. 3620 - 61ST ST. , LUBBOCK
"RED" ANNE

TX 79413 795-0952

H THOMPSON , KYLE 0. RT. 6 BOX 26 , DENTON
"K 0" VIVIAN

TX 76201 383-2965

H THORNTON , HARTLAND C. 1110 - 12TH , ABERNATHY 
"BLUE-EYES" REBA

TX 79311 298-2640

F TIDWELL , WALTER L. 604 SABINE , CLEBURNE
DOROTHY

TX 76031 645-5482

N TIEFEL , DALE J. 3250 SHIRE AVE. , DUBUQUE IA 52001 583-0336

F TILGHMAN , MARVIN E. BOX 665 , JACKSBORO 
GWEN

TX 76056 567-3385

S TOALSON , ELMER C. BOX 487 ( PEARSALL
JUNE

TX 78061 334-8308

F TORP , FRANKLIN B. RFD 3 BOX IA , SOUTH HAVEN MI 49090 637-6382

MC TRICE , ERNEST M. 1502 ORANGE , ABILENE
DELLY

TX 79601 672-5804

E TUCKER , CLETUS L. RT. 4 BOX 178L , ROBSTOWN TX 78380 387-8247

E TURNER , JACK E. BOX 1183 , HOBBS
LEQUETTE

NM 88240 392-7249

N USHER , REX D. 2113 KENT DR. , ARLINGTON
MARSHA

TX 76010 274-5450

H VALLEJO , JOSE F. P. 0. BOX 542 , DEL RIO
MARIE

TX 78840 775-3849

E VAN CLEAVE , CURTIS L. STAR RT. 5 BOX 203 , DUNNELLON 
VERNA

FL 32630 489-5920

N VINJE s HAROLD M. RT. 2 , BOTTINEAU ND 58318 263-3177

E VISAGE , WILLIAM A. 1513 JENSON RD. , FT. WORTH
"BILL" EMMA LOU

TX 76112 429-8097

/iifthi
S VOGE , WARREN H. 16838 N. E. HOYT , PORTLAND

KATHERINE
OR 97230 253-9938 9

- 18 -
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA - 30) SURVIVORS

ORG NAME-NICKNAME-WIFE NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

F WADE , ARNOLD W.
FAYE

RT. 1 BOX 231 , FRANKSTON 
BRIARWOOD BAY

TX 75763 876-3404

D WALLING , HAL C. 4737 ALAMO , WICHITA FALLS TX 76302 723-1378

N
FRANCES

WAMPLER , CARL A. 2953 WILLOWDALE , PORTAGE IN 46368 762-5940

N
MARGARET

WARCKEN , AUGUST N. RT. 2 BOX 888 , CARMEL CA 93923 625-1239

N
GERALDINE

WARGOWSKY , LAWRENCE RT. 1 BOX 459 , NECEDAH WI 54646 565-2340

N
ELEANOR

WASHBURN , CLAUDE RTE. 2 BOX 142 , BLUFF DALE TX 76433 823-6856

E

S

"SWEET-PEA" BETTY 
WATSON , THOMAS P.

WEBB , JESSE E.

, O'BRIEN

510 - 13TH ST. , ABERNATHY

TX 79539

TX 79311 298-2354

S
MAUDDILL 

WEBB , WADE H. X VALDESE MFG. CO. , VALDESE NC 28690 879-8953

M
"HINKUS" NANCY

WEBSTER , OSCAR C. 1615 S. VAN BUREN , AMARILLO TX 79102 373-9245

F
JOY

WEHRING , THEODORE B. BOX 41 , BLEIBERVILLE TX 78931 836-8268

N
"BEN" ALITA

WEISSINGER , WM. J. 325 RETA DR. , DEER PARK TX 77536 479-1701

N
"BILL" EUNELL

WELFELT , EDWARD A. 3712 SW 107TH ST. , SEATTLE WA 98146 246-2205

S WESTERN , WELDON 0. 273 PALOMINO DR. , SAGINAW TX 76179 232-0109

E
BEVERLY

WETSEL , ARLEE P. 0. BOX 107 , EASTLAND TX 76448 629-2202

E
MYRTLE

WHITE , ROGER H. 2627 WORLDLAND DR. , SAN ANTONIO TX 78217 826-6124

S
"KNOCKER" FRANCES

WHITEHEAD , THOMAS A. 7220 RIVIERA , FT. WORTH TX 76118 498-3008

M
"TOM" BETTY

WILHITE , HERMAN L. 221 E. MAGNOLIA ST. , MT. PLEASANT TX 75455 572-2934

N
LILLIAN

WILKER , MAX W. STAR ROUTE , ARIMO ID 83214 254-3164

N WILKINSON , EUGENE T. 1001 CLIFF DR. 5 SANTA BARBARA CA 93109 963-1023

MC
GERRI

WILLEY , LLOYD V. 155 S. LAS FLORES #142 , VISTA CA 92083 727-4006

MC
DOROTHY

WILLIAMS , CARL H. 1604 PARTRIDGE , WAUKEGAN IL 60085 623-8628

E WILLIAMS , DAVID A. 4302 HIGHLAND DR. , WICHITA FALLS TX 76308 692-2649

E
ELRHEA

WILLIAMS ,0. B. RT. 2 TIMBER HILLS 42 , STEPHENVILLE TX 76401 968-3417

N
MIRVELENE

WILLIAMS , ROY 0. BOX 270 , VERDIGRE NE 68783 668-2318

H
MARY ANN

WILLIAMS , WARREN A. 1306 N. 4TH ST. , TEMPLE TX 76501 773-3542



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
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S WILLIAMSON , DON T.
MERCEDES

1712 N. 10TH ST, , LONGVIEW TX 75601 758-4217

s WINCHESTER , CHAS. R. RT. 3 DUNBAR CAVE RD. , CLARKSVILLE TN 37040

NO WINSLOW } WALTER G.
TONI

267 SAND PINE RD. , INDIALANTIC FL 32903 773-3565

H

MC

WISDOM , WILEY W.
"JACK” VIOLET

WISECUP , JOHN W.
IKU

WOLF , JOSEPH W.

4604 UNIVERSITY DR. , WICHITA FALLS

3-247 KONGO CHO , YOKOHAMA
NAKA KU 231
165 FRANCISCO , SO. SAN FRANCISCO

TX

CA

76308

JAPAN

94080

692-1603

NONE

H

WOODALL , MONROE D.
BERNIECE

WOODALL , CAROL K.
"CORKEY" JEWEL

312 N. 6TH ST. , LOMPOC

BOX 516 , HAWLEY

CA

TX

93436

79525

736-4278

E WOODS , DAVID C.
CAMMIE

2600 W. PAFFORD , FT. WORTH TX 76110 926-3509

E WOODWARD , CARL R. P. 0. BOX 845 , RATON NM 87740 445-8058

111 WOODY , THOMAS B.
POLLY

600 BAYSHORE DR. 5 PENSACOLA FL 32507 456-4594

N WOODY , STANLEY D. 525 DRAPER DR. , NORFOLK VA 23505 480-1577

H

H

WOOTAN , TOM C.

WOOTTEN , WELDON J.

1505 N. LINCOLN s ODESSA

BOX 261 , PINELAND

TX

TX

79761

75968

337-0974

WORTHINGTON , CHAS.
"ED" LILLIAN

E. 7901 S. DOUGLAS , OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73139 636-4117

F WRIGHT , HOUSTON T.
"SLUG" LOU

1714 MACHADO ST. , OCEANSIDE CA 92054 439-7946

AO WRIGHT , HUDDLESTON 
"HUD"

W. 1718 MILESTONE RIDGE s LEWISVILLE 
X A. MINCEY

TX 75067

E WUEST , RAYMOND A. 105 E. MORSE , FREDERICKSBURG TX 78624 997-2874

N YARBRO , ROBERT L.
"JACK" FAYE

401 N. 2ND , ALPINE TX 79830 837-5587

D YNCLAN , EUGENE P. 15325 ORANGE AVE., E-13 , PARAMOUNT CA 90723 531-9241

M YORK , COY D.
LULA MAE

RT. 3 BOX 165 AA , LINDALE TX 75771 882-6368

M YORK , BILL
LUCILLE

3408 HANKS , SACRAMENTO CA 95827 363-5739

N ZABLER , WALLACE E.
DONNA

222 MAPLE RD. , BURLINGTON WI 53105 534-6257

H ZERBIS , GEORGE
OLGA

RT. 1 BOX 10D , LUTHER MI 49656 797-5327

E ZIMMERLE , MILTON
FAE OLA

RT. 1 BOX 238 , MW TX( 79530 583-2282

S ZUMMO , VINCENT ZIP 
CARLITA

3801 PLATT AVE. , PORT ARTHUR TX 7 7640 982-0609

5A



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND. BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (OA-3O) SURVIVORS

HONORARY MBlffiBRS

YEAR
MADE

1973 AYERS, Ross, Lt. Gen. Ret.

1971 BROWN, Claude

1978 BULLARD, Aubrey L.

1956 H1KKING, Dr. Henri H.

1951 IKARD, Frank N.

1978 MASK, K.D. Dr. 7. G.

1978 SHILLING, M.D. Dr. Harold

1978 SMITH, Kenneth 0.

1956 BLOEMSKA, Philip Dr.

1953 DUERSON, James Leslie

4206 Far 'West Blvd., 
Austin, TX 78731

345-0528

909 - 9th Avenue
Port Arthur, TX 77640

983‘-l68l

8700 Sparta lane 
Round Rock, TX 78664

258-4449

Daan Van Meerdavoort
The Hague, Netherland

1644

1805 Kalorama SQ N. W 
Washington, DC 20008

. 232-2020

401 North 3rd
Jacksboro, TX 76056

567-2405

6312 Kalmath
Ft. Worth, TX 76116

738-4877

332 Dixon, Box 486 
Hewitt, TX 76643

666-2236

Deceased 04-15-75 - Chevy Chase, MD 
Cardiac

Deceased 03-30-66 - Wichita Falls, TX 
Cardiac

21



4-"nrTAr;nN HOTTER
2ND BATTALION BIST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (GA - SO.) SUKVIVOKG

The following men of the LOST BULLION ASSOCIATION have never 
been located since liberation in 19^5. We should continue our 
efforts to locate these members. Listed are their names, serial 
numbers, dates of birth, and the last know next of kin. When 
this project is completed we will have completed our roster for 
the first time since the end of World War II ;

ju.u--j.aa
Brooke, Harold R. -- - no records - - - - - -

Gilliam^ Leonard Osborn - 380-74-35 ~ 3orn-August 25, 1905, 
next of kin: Mother- Delia Bodssia Gillian, Huntington, AR

* Goodson, Ray L. - unknown - .Born-April 13, 1921,
next of kin: unknown

Gore, James Patrick - 279-64-86 - Born-February 15/21,
next of kin: Sister, Margerett Nelson, 535 Alpin Ave, 

Cincinnati, OH

Shettlesworth, Clinton A. 341-64-71 - Born-July 1, 1910,
next of kin: Mother, Mary 3. Shettlesworth, 822 West Cliff, 

St. Joseph, MO
* Snyder, Samuel Bimer - 368-12-37 - Born-April 6, 1907,
next of kin: Father, Lorenzo Snyder, 419 W. 4th St,

Salt Lake City, Utah
Starr, Melvin Cecil - 375-48-05 - Born-October 26,1910, 
next of kin: Father, Leo Veonidas Starr, 1017 Portal Ave, 

Oakland, CA
* Wittkop, Lawrence H. - 328-59-16 - Born-Beeember 15,’19, 
next or kin: fether, Joseph Wittkop, Freeport, MN

The above men are USS H0UST0N(CA-30) Survivors.
* The men with (*) in front of their name have been located through 
the Navy Finance Department in Cleveland, Ohio. Otto Schwarz has 
written these men through the Navy Finance Department, and has not 
received replys from these men.

Jack Winters - - no records - - - -
This man is a Marine Detachment Survivor attached to the USS Houston 

(CA-30)

Mendoza, Joaquin P. - 39077567 - Born- ? ? 1920,
next of kin: Mother, Mrs. Amilia Mendoza, 316 - 14th St., 

Merced, CA
This man is a member of Battery ’’g" 131st Field Artillery.
The persistent story prevails that Mendoza died in a sea accident. 
Crayton Gordon has written numerous letters to the DA7, California 
Highway Department, Records Department in Merced California, and 
Roger White has written the War Department, the American SxPOWs, and 
personal letters to our members. To date we have had no results.
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

•
Org. Name Date Place Cause

E

■ AO

ADAMS, EARL D.

ALLEN, HOLLIS G.

00/00/00

06/12/72 JACKSBORO, TX

MOTORCYCLE ACCIDENT

CARDIAC

D ARMISTEAD, JACK D. 07/04/67 HOUSTON, TX CARBON MONOXIDE POISON

D ARROYO, SALOME G. 10/13/52 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX STOMACH ULCERS

D ASHWORTH, HIX C. 09/10/56 NASHVILLE, TN HODKINS DISEASE

S ATKINSON, WARREN T. 11/26/82 FT. WORTH, TX CARDIAC & STROKE

N AUTREY, JAMES G. 09/20/72 BRYAN, TX CANCER

N AXELSON, WALTER C. 08/11/65 NEW JERSEY CARDIAC

H BADGER, MARVIN W. 04/08/74 CALIFORNIA CANCER

H BADGWELL, LOYD T. 06/18/80 DALLAS, TX VAH CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

H
"BUGEYE"

BAILEY, J. H. 12/15/77 ABILENE, TX CHRONIC BRONCHITIS

F
"CHEEDUS"

BAKER, JOHN T. 10/19/61 PERRIN, TX CARDIAC

H BALDOCK, EARL F. 03/06/78 BIG SPRINGS, TX CEREBRAL HEMORRHAGE

F BARNES, DAN F. Qin^m AMARILLO, TX CARDIAC

N BARNES, STANLEY D. 00/00/45 SAIGON, F.I.C. TUBERCULOSIS

D
DIED AFTER LIBERATION

BETANCUD, SANTOS L. 04/10/81 BEEVILLE, TX CARDIAC

N BIGGERS, DELWONE B. 02/22/83 ROCHERT, MN PNEUMONIA

S BIGGS, TOM L. 11/26/81 LUBBOCK, TX STROKE

N BINGHAM, JOSEPH L. 05/16/80 STAMFORD, CT. UNKNOWN

D BIRD, HILTON E. 06/06/79 SAN JOSE, CA LUNG CONDITION

N
"SKEET"

BLACK, ARTHUR R. 72/OR/73 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

N BLACKFORD, SIDNEY E. 03/19/70 SIOUX CITY, IA CARDIAC ;

D BLACKWELDER, ALTON J, 03/15/46 WICHITA FALLS, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

N BRAIN, DONALD C. 06/24/83 LONG BEACH, CA HEPATITIS

^0 D BRANUM, DELTON D. 00/00/47 AUSTIN, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

F BRIMHALL, ONIS L. 02/13/82 BOERNE, TX CARDIAC
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org . Name Date Place Cause

D BRUNER, EDGAR C. 03/20/59 MEGARGEL, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

N BUNCH, JERRY J. 08/23/78 PORTSMOUTH, VA AUTO ACCIDENT

» J u -Wisey -jack 45/OR/46 ARIZONA AUTO ACCIDENT - -

M BUSH, ELMO A. 02/19/77 NEW ORLEANS, LA CARDIAC
"JOE"

D BUTLER, JESSIE W. 04/16/80 GRAVETTE, AR PNEUMONIA-EMPHYSEMA
’'BUDDY"

N CAMPBELL, JOHN F. 07/02/76 MEMPHIS, TN VAH CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

E CAMPBELL, JOHN PAUL 09/10/62 RUSTON, LA CANCER OF COLON

E CAMPBELL, ODELL 11/00/68 MERKLEj TX UNKNOW ;

N CAMPBELL, ROLLIN L. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

N CARROLL, CHARLES E. 00/00/46 NEAR MC/ALLISTER, OK AUTO ACCIDENT

N CHAPMAN, GEORGE T. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN....... ........................... UNKNOWN..........    <......... ,......

F CHAPMAN, WM. JOE 03/16/82 SPRINGTOWN, TX CARDIAC

N CHIE, AH UNKNOWN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

N CHILDERS, MITCHELL K. 45/OR/46 OILTON, OK EPILEPSY

E CIPLINSKI, FRANK P. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

D CLARK, BRAXTON 07/10/68 BARTOW, FL CARDIAC

F COBB, ROBERT J. 08/10/73 WICHITA FALLS, TX STROKE

N COLLINS, CHARLES M 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

N COLLITON, LU® D. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

F COOPER, JAMES M. 08/10/50 ANTELOPE, TX AUTO ACCIDENT

S COSTABILE, HAROLD G. 01/28/79 SANTA CRUZ, CA CANCER
"BLUE-EYED DAGO"

E COSTLOW, ELDRED L. 01/30/71 TEMPLE, TX VAH BLEEDING ESCPHAGET
"WOOSE’’

F CRAIN, DREW W. 06/20/82 TEMPLE, TX VAH CANCER

E CROFT, J. B. 02/06/76 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX EMPHYSEMA

D CURLEY, LAVERN A. 09/13/52 MOWROE, MI AUTO ACCIDENT -

D DALEY, MICHAEL J. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org . Name Date Place Cause

NO DALTON, JOSEPH F. 05/14/75 UNKNOWN . UNKNOWN

N DANIELS, WARREN W. 09/05/79 DENVER, CO CARDIAC

S DANIELS,HOMER B. 01/03/82 NEW LONDON, NC STROKE

H DARDEN, JR. 0. L. 11/05/66 LUBBOCK, TX CARDIAC

N DAVIS, HOMER E 01/00/81 REDDING, CA LEUKEMIA

D DERRICK, CECIL L. 03/13/72 ODESSA, TX AUTO ACCIDENT

D DICKENSON, WILBURN D. 08/15/67 DALLAS, TX VAH BRAIN TUMOR

AO DODSON, THOMAS A. 06/16/61 AUSTIN, TX PNEUMONIA

N DONAHOU, GEORGE W. 04/29/77 TULSA, OK CARDIAC

D DOVE, DENTON RILEY 12/27/69 SAN ANTONIO, TX CANCER

S DRAKE, HENRY C. 09/11/64 BIG SPRINGS, TX VAH CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

N EARLY, JAMES D. 00/00/80 WORCESTER, MA UNKNOWN

N EGELSTON, DOUGLAS W. 03/16/82 SACRAMENTO, CA CANCER & HEART

AO ELKIN, HAROLD G. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

S EMBROOK, GEORGE 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

NO EPSTEIN, WILLIAM A. 11/29/82 OAKLAND, CA PNEUMONIA & CARDIAC

N EWING, JAMES C. 00/00/79 OAK GROVE, MO STROKE

D EWING, JOHN A. 02/27/81 WICHITA FALLS, TX CARDIAC

D FALK, GEORGE A. 02/23/82 ANN ARBOR, MI CARDIAC

E FARMER, WALTER L. 00/00/48 MERKEL, TX CARDIAC

MC FAULK, JOSEPH HUGH 09/23/71 MILBURN, OK FARM ACCIDENT

N FAY, HENRY L. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

D FENRICK, HARLIN F. 09/05/82 JANESVILLE, WI CARDIAC

N FEUCHACK, STEPHEN 03/01/62 SUMMER, NJ CARDIAC

N FLANIGAN, GEORGE P. 10/27/80 SAN JOSE, CA CARDIAC

F FRAZIOR, HAROLD R. 11/23/80 LUBBOCK, TX CANCER
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org . Name Date Place Cause

N GALYEAN, GEORGE L. 69/OR/70 TACOMA, WA ■ CARDIAC
"BANDY"

D GARCIA, ALFREDO G. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

E GARCIA, CALIXTRO C. 00/00/00 SAN FRANCISCO, CA ACCIDENTAL DROWNING

N GEORGE, PERLIE M. 04/27/83 HOUSTON, TX CARDIAC

H GIBBENS, MERRELL R. 03/09/75 AMARILLO, TX CARDIAC

E GILBRETH, TROY C. 07/11/71 MASON, TX BRAIN HEMORRHAGE

D GILLEN, EARL W. 08/27/76 GRAFORD, TX CARDIAC

E GILLIAM, FARRIS F. 08/11/63 ALBUQUERQUE, NM LIVER DISEASE

F GILMORE, JAMES W. 08/04/62 DALLAS, TX VAH BLOOD CLOT LUNGS

E GOSLER, PASCHAL G. 09/00/73 DALLAS, TX AUTO ACCIDENT

F GREGG, ROY LEE 03/28/64 JACKSBORO, TX POISON

D HALLENDY, MATHEWS J. 08/10/75 FARMINGTON HILLS, MI CARDIAC

NO HAMLIN, JR. HAROLD S. 05/20/78 LAKE GENEVA, WI ACCIDENTAL DROWNING

D HAMMACK, ZACK A. 08/13/82 DALLAS VAH CANCER

D HAMMONS, ROY H. 09/22/64 FT. WORTH, TX PNEUMONIA-TUBERCULOSIS

D HAWSER, CHARLES E. 02/25/70 RICHLAND GROVE, IL CARDIAC

N HARNDEN, ROBERT D. 10/29/81 SAN DIEGO, CA MASSIVE CORONARY

N HAWKINS, DEFOIX W. 01/16/68 JACKSONVILLE, FL CARDIAC

N HEAVEY, THOMAS V. 08/16/82 BINGHAMTON, NY CARDIAC

N HIETT, HERMAN W. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

E HOLDER, HAROLD LEON 00/00/68 LOS ANGELES, CA CARDIAC

F HOLTON, MELVIN G. 02/22/82 LUBBOCK, TX CANCER
"BUSTER"

N HUEBLER, JR. EUGENE A. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

D HUFSTUTLER, OTHER D. 01/14/65 PECOS, TX STOMACH ULCERS

N JENKINS, FREDERICK C. 56/TO/58 VISTA, CA CARDIAC

H JETER, LEWIS W. 06/21/61 HOUSTON, TX CARDIAC
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org . Name Date Place Cause

D JOHNSON, DONALD F. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

H JONES, BRUCE M. 09/15/76 ABILENE, TX CARDIAC

M JONES, PAUL C. 11/02/62 SAN ANTONIO, TX CANCER

N JORDAN, RAYMOND G. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

S JOYNER, CHARLES W. 04/19/73 WELDON, NC FIRE BURNS

D KARNEY, JACK M. 09/12/65 DALLAS, TX VAH BRAIN HEMORRHAGE

N KELLEY, ALBERT M. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
"HAP"

E KILLIAN, JR. GEORGE B. 07/10/80 AMARILLO, TX CARDIAC

S KILPATRICK, ROY F. 01/05/80 ABILENE, TX CANCER

MC KING, F. H. 05/25/79 KINGSLAND, TX CANCER
"PINKEY"

NO KIRKPATRICK, HARLAN G. 02/09/62 PHILADELPHIA, PA CARDIAC

N KOCHER, BERNARD F. 11/03/79 TOLEDO, OH CANCER

N KRAMER, TONY "Q" nnnn SAN DIEGO, CA CARDIAC

N KRASS, RAYMOND G. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

S KROL, JOSEPH A. 08/08/75 DETROIT, MI CANCER OF LUNGS
"JOE"

N KUN, YU 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

F LAIRD, JOHN MILES 05/30/80 WICHITA FALLS, TX CANCER
"GOAT"

H LAS ITER, A. W. 09/02/75 HURST, TX CARDIAC

N LAWSON, GAINS W. 05/15/78 JELLICO, TN CARDIAC

F LEDBETTER, JIMMY J. 03/16/75 FT. WORTH, TX CARDIAC

S LEE, ROBERT E. 06/07/75 HOUSTON, TX CANCER
"RED"

NO LEVITT,HERBERT A. 00/00/00 NEW YORK, NY AUTO ACCIDENT

H LEWIS, MARLIN B. 08/10/69 BRIDGEPORT, TX CARDIAC
"HARPO"

N LOGAN, WILFORD W. 03/22/82 LAS VEGAS. NV CARDIAC

H LUMSDEN, THOMAS B. 08/12/73 SAN ANTONIO, TX CARDIAC
"LUM"

E LYNN, GEORGE W. 06/18/65 AMARILLO, TX STOMACH TUMOR
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION  Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st; Field Artille-y - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivccs

"RED”

Org . Nasse-- Date ; ; Place - Cause

H MABE,, ARD IE M. 06/19/83 HILLSBORO, TX CARDIAC

f MAUER, BOYD E. 05/25/78 FT, WORTH. TX CANCER OF LUNGS
"BUDDY”

I MANISTA,.. ANTEN5 55/TO/59 SAN DIEGO, CA CARDIAC -.. -

E MARTIN, ARNOLD W. 01/03/79 MASON, IX CARDIAC ;; ;

H MARTINEZ, MARTIN 08/26/78 SOUTH TEXAS STRUCK BY AUTO

H MASON, NOEL T. 08/07/67 •FT. WORTH, IX CANCER; •-;-> ;;

B- MAY, RICHARD R. 11/25/72 WICHITA FALLS, TX- CARDIAC -

D MC/ELREATH, 3ESSE-A. 08/17/69 WICHITA FALLS, TX CARDIAC

N MC/FADDEN, ELMER L. 05/15/79 IOWA CITY, IA; VAH CARDIAC; -

MC/GARVEY, ALBERT E. 03/30/82 LONG BEACH, CA cardiac ;;

H MENDOZA, PETE C. 03/15/81 SALT LAKE C1IY, UT CARDIAC

H MILES, FRED HARRISON 02/02/74 ATLANTA, GA CARDIAC- '

S MILLER, JOHN P. 10/00/67 CALIFORNIA CARDIAC
'’CHIEF"

MC MILLER, WILLIAM D; 00/00/00 UNKNOWN-; - v WKNOW-;;-;;-- o-

H MINTON , ; OLE> 0 , ; < 09/09/75 FULLERTON, CA CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

E MORRISON, VERB E. 03/03/78 ASTORIA, OR CARDIAC -

H MORROW, ROY L. 12/24/82 RICHMOND, VAH CARDIAC INTERNAL BLEEDING

E MDSES, RONALD N. 10/19/72 CORSICANA, TX CARDIAC ; -

S MUNDY, LAFFIE H. 11/14/64 WICHITA FALLS, TX CARDIAC ; -- -

E MYGLAND, OLE C. 00/00/48 LOKOTA, ND CARDIAC .... -

NO NELSON, JOHN B*; 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN ?

E NORRIS, -LAWRENCE 0. 06/13/78 MARION, ; ® VAH PNEUMONIA ;--

MC O’BRIEN, JR. JOHNNY F. 02/17/76 TEWLE, TX VAH < CANCER - --- - -

F OLIVER, GARTH 03/30/80 JACKSBORO, TX CANCER -
"PINKEY"

N OLIVER, JR. WILLIAM M. 74/01/75 WAUKEGAN, IL TUWR

F OOSTING, CHARLES G. 09/10/82 ST. CLOUD, FL CANCER- -
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery -

Deceased Since Liberation
- USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org. Name Date Place Cause

N ORTH, EUGENE R. 04/14/66 WALTER REED HOSPITAL CANCER

E ORTIZ, LUZ H. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

N PAQUIN, JAMES 0. 00/00/72 TOLEDO, OH STRUCK BY AUTO

AO PARKER, WILLIAM D.
"IKE"

09/07/70 OZARK, AL STROKE

E PEREZ, FREDERICK T. 11/19/59 TEXAS CARDIAC

N PETERS, IRVING E. 48/TO/50 LOUDONVILLE, OH "POW ILLNESS"

N PITCHON, SALVATORE 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

E PLANT, HOWARD B. 00/00/45 SAN ANTONIO, TX AUTO ACCIDENT

E POWERS, CECIL F. ’ 07/31/71 DENVER, CO CANCER

E PRESLAR, COY J. 08/02/77 SAN ANGELO, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

MC QUICK, JR. FRED B. 04/14/81 ESCONDIDO, CA CARDIAC

H RAILFORD, JR. HERBERT M. 08/13/72WEST PALM BEACH, FL UNKNOWN

D RICHARDSON, ELMER S. 03/03/75 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX CARDIAC

S RICKEL, AUDIE B. 01/15/70 PROTEM, MO CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

s RIVERO, LOUIS JOE 07/14/71 HOUSTON, TX EUKEMIA

H ROBBINS, HOWARD S. 00/00/00 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

F ROBERTSON, WILLIAM F. 10/08/74 GREENVILLE, TX CARDIAC-CANCER

E ROSAS, RODOLFO R. 01/00/74 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

F ROSS, GEORGE E.
"BUSTER"

05/07/77 JACKSBORO, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

N ROSS, JR. WILLIAM
"BILL"

03/25/80 ELGIN, IL CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

D RUMBECK, JAMES V. 01/16/67 DENISON, TX CARDIAC

N RUSHING, ROBERT C. 09/01/81 TEMPLE, TX VAH CANCER

E SAVELL, ROBERT D.
"BOB"

00/00/74 SEATTLE, WA BRAIN TUMOR

AO SCHMID, ELDON W. 05/25/70 EL PASO, TX CARDIAC

S SCHMID, ELLS P. 07/07/77 SLATON, TX CARDIAC

N SCHNECK, WALTER K. 10/30/76 AUSTIN, TX CARDIAC
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery ~ USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org. Name Date Place Cause

N SCHRAM, THEODORE 00/00/65 SAN FRANCISCO, CA CARDIAC
"TED’'

N SCHULZ, RICHARD P. 02/09/79 LOS ANGELES, CA VAH CARDIAC
"DICK"

D SCROGGINS, HERMAN W. 03/00/66 SAN FRANCISCO, CA ULCERS

AO SEARLE, ALBERT C. 00/00/73 DENVER, CO UNKNOWN

E SHARP, HENRY T. 05/11/64 JACKSON, MI KIDNEY FAILURE

MCO SHAW, KENNETH R. 00/00/50 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

F SHERRILL, CLEO N. 08/22/79 GREENWOOD, CA CARDIAC
"CROCODILE"

E SHIELDS, RICHARD E. 04/27/80 BIG SPRINGS, TX VAH PNEUMONIA
'’RED”

D SICKELS, MELVIN I. 06/04/82 COUNCUL GROVE, KS CARDIAC

H SINGLETON, RAY 0. 12/25/78 BRIDGEPORT, TX CARDIAC

D SKILLERN, PAUL W. 07/06/79 MEMPHIS, TN CARDIAC

D SKINNER, WALTER S. 08/18/46 DENVER, CO CARDIAC-TUBERCULOSIS

H SLAVENS, CHARLES 0. 09/25/67 SKELLEYTOWN, TX GUN SHOT WOUND
"DUSTY"

NO SMITH, CHARLES D. 11/03/58 MEMPHIS, TN CANCER

N SMITH, JACK L. 09/14/71 LONG BEACH, CA CARDIAC

AO SMITH, TRAVIS J. 07/26/75 BONHAM, TX VAH CARDIAC

E SNELLING, MARVIN M. 11/17/78 BUFFALO GAP, TX CARDIAC

F SOLOMON, WAYNE 05/24/83 JACKSBORO, TX EMPHYSEMA - CARDIAC
"GRUNDY"

D SPANN, BUSTER H. 11/17/65 HOUSTON, TX CARDIAC

H SPEECE, JACK R. 06/23/80 ARLINGTON, TX CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER

E STARNADER, WALTER A. 12/02/46 PHOENIX, AZ TUBERCULOSIS

AO STENSLAND, ROY E. 01/05/75 SAN ANTONIO, TX CARDIAC

NO STIVERS, JOHN B. 00/00/45 NAVAL HOSPITAL NY P.O.W INJURIES

N STONE, HARRY H. 00/00/62 CALIFORNIA UNKNOWN

N STRICKLAND, H. S. 06/28/76 HOUSTON, TX CANCER OF LUNGS
"BLACKIE"

N SU, MARCO 00/00/71 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION Deceased Since Liberation
2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery - USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors

Org. Name Date Place Cause

N TERRY, ARCHIE H. 65/OR/66 SAN DIEGO, CA CARDIAC

AO THARP, BLUCHER S. 11/12/54 AMARILLO, TX DIABETIC COMA

N THOMAS, CHARLEY L.
*(NOT SURVIVOR)*

04/22/79 NEAR LAKE TAHOE, CA AIRCRAFT CRASH

D THOMPSON, LOYD D. 03/18/80 GAINESVILLE, TX CARDIAC-DIABETES

D TIMS, ROY E. 05/25/77 AUSTIN, TX CARDIAC

D TOPLE, EMIL F. 07/23/80 SIOUX FALLS, ND VAH CARDIAC

N TSOA, CHU L. 00/00/70 UNKNOWN UNKNOWN

S VALADEZ, EFRAIM G. 11/05/82 GALVESTON, TX CARDIAC RELATED

N VOGT, LA-VERNE 00/00/60 PHOENIX, AZ CARDIAC

N WEEKS, ROY S. 08/25/64 FT. ORD, CA CANCER OF LUNGS

D WEISS, EARL C. 05/15/53 PLAINVIEW, TX CARDIAC-ANEURYSM

N WHALEY, JOSEPH HOYT 09/01/73 LEXINGTON, KY CARDIAC

H WHITAKER, CHARLES W. 11/30/81 WICHITA FALLS, TX HEART FAILURE

N WILDER, ROBERT L. 03/18/68 SAN DIEGO, CA POISONING

N WILLIAMS, JOHN M.
"WARHEAD"

08/14/82 EULESS, TX CARDIAC

S WILSON, JR. FRED 0. 01/10/80 BRIDGEPORT, AL CARDIAC

E WINN, ANGUS N. 01/29/53 ABILENE, TX GUN SHOT WOUND

N WOLOS, ALEX J. 06/26/68 COOK COUNTY, IL ACCIDENTAL BURNS

F WOOD, CHESTER L. 04/07/70 WICHITA FALLS, TX CONSTRUCTION ACCIDENT

D YARBROUGH, WILLIAM E. 02/11/71 PLAINVIEW, TX CARDIAC

AO ZEIGLER, LUNDY LEROY 08/14/64 SWEETWATER, TX CARDIAC
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30) SURVIVORS

DECEASED WHILE P. 0. W.

NAME DATE PLACE CAUSE

N ABRAMS, R. E. ll-OO-^S 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N ALDERMAN, H. P. 11-26-12 Aboard Tofuka Mam Colitis

H ALEXANDER, J. G, 09-26-113 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N ALLEVA, J. C. 06-26-66 Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

H ANDERSON, J. A. 07-23-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N ARMOUR, F. 07-17-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery & Malaria

N BAERMAN, D. 09-27-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

F BARNES, D. H. 02-03-62 Malang, Java US Aircraft Shot
Down

N BATCHELOR, W. C. 10-01-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

S BAXTER, B. R. 09-13-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N BENDER 5 G> F. 05-22-66 Nakom Baton Thailand Dysentery

N BENNER, C. W. 06-26-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H BINGHAM, J. E. 02-03-62 Malang, Java US Aircraft Shot
Down

N BLAIR, K. S. 03-23-66 Kanchanaburi Thailand Beri-Beri

AO BOREN, L. M. 08-01-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

F BOWEN, G. M. 12-11-63 105 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

D BOWLEY, R. J. 01-23-66 Kanchanaburi Thailand Beri-Beri

D BOYLE, A. C. 11-16-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N BRANHAM, L. R. 08-17-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

s BRAY, C. B. 09-18-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N BROTHERS, F. W. 11-08-63 116 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

H BROWN, J. R. 11-26-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N BUHLMAN, C. N. 09-06-63 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N BUSHNELL, E, W. 08-03-63 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

H BUSSEY, S. M. 01-09-66 Kanchanaburi Thailand Dsyentery
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131st FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30) SURVIVORS

DECEASED WHILE P. 0..W.

NAME DATE PLACE ■ CAUSE

N CALLAHAN, M. C. oi-oU-l+L 133 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N CANTRELL, J. A. O9-26-.il 3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

M CARNEY, W. D. 07-22-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N CARTER, F. L. O9-11+—1+3 ■ 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers ■

H 'COLLINS, C. M. 02-29-1+1+ Kanchanaburi Thailand Dysentery

N COOPER, D. R. O9-27-I+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

D COX, C. A. 10-01+-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H DEATS, L. F. 09-10-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

D DELASIO, F. 12-23-1+3 Camp Niki Burma Beri-Beri

N DEMOEN, A. R. O9-1U-I+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

S DEMPSEY, A. E. 08-20-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

D DICKENS, W. H. 01-01-1+1+ 111* Kilo Camp Buram Beri-Beri

S DOIRON, L. W. 08-29-1*3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

M DRAKE, J. P. 08-01-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

MC DUPLER, H. H. O5-11+-1+3 Thanbuzayat Burma Dysentery

F EASTWOOD, H. W. 01-28-1+1+ Tamarkan Thailand Malnutrition

N EBAUGH, F. V. 09-1I+-I+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Epilepsy

F ECKLUTO, R. L. 01-05-1*1+ 103 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N ELLIS, F. D. 02-21+-1+1+ 105 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery & Malaria

N FANGHOR, G. ~ 12-19-1+2 Ohasi Japan Pneumonia-Deptheria

H FAULKNER 09-08-1*3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N FEELEY, J. J. 11-28-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N FELIX, I. A. OU-18-1+3 Batavia Java Tuberculosis

F FORGEY, J. C. 09-27-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N GARWOOD, E. D. 09-09-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30) SURVIVORS

NAME DATE PLACE CAUSE

D GILLIAM, R. E. 09-23-43 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

H GLATZERT, P. A. 06-2U-14 Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N GODFREY, D. F. 1O-O6-L3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N GRAHAM, R. G. 07-23-U3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

M GRAY, H. 09-17-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery&Beri-Beri

D GRIFFIN G. R. 10- -14 Batavia Java Dysentery

H GUTHRIE, W. L. O9-1O-U3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N GUY, J. A. . 08-12-1i3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N HALL, E. L. 10-02-U3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

H HALL, H. L. 08-02-43 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H HAMNER, H. B. 06-21+-14 Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

AO HAMPTON, R. W, 07-31-U3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N HANSEN, R. R. 08-23-U3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

D HARRISON, J. W. 06-2U-.14 Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N HATLEN, E. A. 12-21-I13 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

E HELIMAN, D. N. - -U5 Japan Beri-Beri

N HENDRICKS, R. H. 12-30-L3 Kanchanaburi Thailand Dysentery

E HERNANDEZ, A. 02-02-1+3 Soerabaja Java Tuberculosis

H HERRERA, L. M. 09- -1+1+ Nakon Patom Thailand Dysentery

S HICKS, J. W. 08-25-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

MC HILL, D. W. 01+-08-1+2 Sevang Java Dysentery

N HIRSCHBERG, L. 11-26-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

I KITTLE, R. G. 08-17-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

MC HOLSINGER, F. 0. O9-18-I+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N HUTCHINGSON, B M. 07-05-I+3 00 Kilo Camp Buram Dysentery
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DECEASED WtHLe. '

NAME DATE ?TT  

H IVEY, D. B. 09-22-^3 80 Kil~. Camp Burna i’ropi j.aj Uleers

N JAMES, E. R. 07-21-U3 80 r.'i’G Camp ''.iraa Pvsertery

H JASTER, A. H. 06-2U-hl+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N JOHNSON, E. I. 09-18-43 SO Ki .1 0 Camp Earma Tropica! Cleere

N JOHNSON, H. M. 10-10-UL Borneo, E.E.I. Tuberculosis

H JONES, S. A. 09-11-14 3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

M JOWELL, J. D. 10-17-U3 80 Kilo Carrp Burma Tropical Ulcers

E KALICH, N. 0. F. 12-03-1+3 Japan Spinal Meningitis <

H KALOUS, E. B. 09-16-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

S KEIM, A. M. 08-21-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N KETMAN, R. E. 09-05-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H KITCHINGS, H. A. 10-11+-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N KOELLTNG, V. L. OU-ll-AS 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N KONDZELAL, F. 03-13-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

N KUNKE, C. J. .08-23-U3 100 Kilo Camp Burma xopieai Jlceri.

E LAWSON, T. F. 06-2!+-1|1i Japanese ip Sunk Enroute Japan

N LEE, E. H. 09-21-43 1J0 rlilo C-iru Burma 0 Beel-Beri

N LINDSLEY, A. J. 06-01-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysemery

S LOONEY, F. A. 06-2U-U Celanese Hip Sunk Buroutc Japan

AO LUMPKIN, S. H. 08-01-U3 100 KiC 0 Camp Burma : - Dyson"e:y

F LUNA, E. 09-22-43 I'+C Kilo Lamp Burma

MC LUSK, J. M. 03-22-1+3 LO Ell. p.rx Ma.’, aria

N MANION, T. 08-23-1+3 100 KiJ 0 Crimp Luma ieopi^ul Cl:?rs

MATTFELD, W. F. 11-16-1+3 111+ Kilo Camp Burma Cardiac

E, McMAHAN, R. W. 06-2U-1+U Japanese Bid p Sunk re.route -xpan
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION.131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30) SURVIVORS

DECEASED WHILE P. 0. W.

NAME DATE PLACE CAUSE

F MILLER, G. R. 09-18-U Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

H MOORE, G. E. 10- -U3 Kanchanaburi Thailand Dysentery

D MORRISON, C.D. 11-17-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N MUSTO, J. W. 07-17-I+3 30 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

D OFFERLE, I. 0. 11-18-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N OMOTH, R. E. 09-16-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Cardiac

N PARISH, B. H. 08-16-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

M PARKER, A. T. 11-17-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N PETERSON, L. 0. 08-22-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dystentery

D PFEIL, S. A. 08-22-1+3 30 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N PISTOLE, F. L. 12-26-1+3 105 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

D PITTS, G. E. 01-11+-1+1+ llU kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

N PULLEN, R. H. 08-31-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N PYE, G. E. 08-13-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

S REDWINE, A. L. 06-21+-1+1+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N REED, C. 0. 08-23-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H RHODES, B. E. 03-02-1+2 Bandoeng Java Gun Shot Accident

H RICH, R. L. 11-01-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

p ROGERS, J. W. 01-28-1+1+ Tamarkan Thailand Dysentery

NO ROSS, R. B. 05-05-1+2 Batavia Java Dystentery

N ROSZELL, L. T. 08-05-1+3 Tarsoa Thailand Dysentery

N ROTH, J. T. 08-05-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

D RUSSELL, C. E. 09-07-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

D SALAZMAN, M. F. 06-21+-1+1+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

H SCHANDUA, J. E. 09-11+-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers
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LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30) SURVIVORS

DECEASED WHILE F. 0..W.

NAME DATE PLACE ■ CAUSE

N SCHUELKE, J. H. 01-12-UM Kanchanaburi Thailand Dysentery

S SCHULTZ, L. D. Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N SEIDEL, A. G. 12-19-U2 Ohasi Japan Brochitis

F SEWELL, D. H. 09-20-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

D SEWELL, H. T. 06-2U-U1+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

D SHAVER, H. D. 09-06-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

H SHAW, E. E. O8-25-H3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

H SILVA, E. J. 08-03-U3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

F SIMPSON, W. H. 01-30-1+1+ Kanchanaburi Thailand Tuberculosis

S SOKOLOWSKI, J. R. 08-18-1+1+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N SOULE, I. G. O9-O9-U3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

F SPARKMAN, L. S. 06-2k-LU Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N SPENCER, M. D. 11-09-U3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

E STAYER, L. P. 05-23-1*5 Singapore Cancer

H STOUT, G. W. ■10-31-1*3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N TANBERG, A. N. 11-02-1*1* Saigon, F.I.C. Dysentery

E THOMAS, B. 10-27-1*3 Kanchanaburi Thailand Beri-Beri

S TIEMAN, E. W. 12-11+-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

s TREMONTE, T. J. 07-29-1*3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N TRIM, D. P. 12-11-1*3 105 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N TUCKER, W. E. 08-09-1*3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

H UPPERMAN, M 10-Q1+-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N WARD, F. C. 09-21-1+3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

s WATERS, N. H. 09-02-1*3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

NO WEILER, F. B. 03-26-U2 Pandeglang Java Combat Wonds



LOST BATTALION ASSOCIATION ROSTER
2ND BATTALION 131ST FIELD ARTILLERY & USS HOUSTON (CA-30)SURVIVORS

Total Number Listed 166

DECEASED WHILE P. 0. W.

NAME DATE PLACE CAUSE

S WHATLEY, H. J. 08-25-H3 100 Kilo Camp Burma Tropical Ulcers

N WHITE, J. H. 03-13-^3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

N WIDMEYER, H. C. O9-1O-U3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N WILLERTON, R. P. O6-2U-I4I+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

N WILLIAMS, D. M. Olt-ii-U Tamarkan Thailand Dysentery

H WILLIAMSON, B. R. 01-28-411 Tamarkan Thailand Maiaria-Dysentery

N WILLIS, D. W. 06-10-113 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

D WILSON, E. P. 06-13-U3 Tanbuzayat Burma Allied Bombing

MC WILSON, J. R. 10- -1+3 111 Kilo Camp Burma Malaria

D WILSON, T. A. 06-21+-1+1+ Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

E WISMAN, E. 09-18-1+U Japanese Ship Sunk Enroute Japan

I WOLTZ, D. G. 10-06-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Malnutrition

N WINN, M. A. 09-19-13 100 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

N YATES, D. R. 08-21-1+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

S YELL, A. B. O9-18-I+3 80 Kilo Camp Burma Dysentery

KT YOUNG, K. A. 12-22-13 100 Kilo Camp Burma Beri-Beri

668 men of the 2nd Battalion 131st Field Artillery and USS Houston (CA-30) Survivors 

were sent to Burma and Thailand. Of that number 133 died or 20^.
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01824 MA CHELMSFORD RAYMOND DAY
01984 MA WENHAM PRESTON R. CLARK
02045 MA HOLL LEO A. CALLAHAN
02061 MA NORWELL ERNEST J. CODERRE
02540 MA FALMOUTH JESS H. STANBROUGH
06010 CT BRISTOL LEON H. GALSKI
07076 NJ SCOTCH PLAINS PHILIP T. GANS
07083 NJ UNION OTTO C. SCHWARZ
07456 NJ RINGWOOD JAMES T. BERGEN
07522 NJ PATTERSON VINCENT F. POLIDORO
08054 NJ MOUNT LAUREL HOWARD E. BROOKS
08060 NJ MT. HOLLY JENNINGS B. PITTS
08107 NJ COLLINGWOOD ROBERT L. O’BRIEN
08854 NJ PISCATAWAY C. L. BANKHEAD
11234 NY BROOKLYN JOHN A. FERGUSON
11796 NY WEST SAYVILLE QUENTIN C. MADSON
14757 NY MAYVILLE SAMUEL T. MC/MASTER
15642 PA N. HUNTINGDON GEORGE GONOS
16248 PA RIMERSBURG MARION E. CONNER
17403 PA YORK GUY M. ROSE
18974 PA IVYLAND ARTHUR R. DU HAIME
19118 PA PHILADELPHIA MARVIN M. BEARDSLEY
19154 PA PHILADELPHIA WARREN L. JOHNSON
19604 PA READING WILLIAM E. TETTERTON
20902 MO SILVER SPRING CHARLEY J. CAMPBELL
22101 VA MC/LEAN HAROLD P. SMITH
23456 VA VIRGINIA BEACH JACK W. BAILEY
23505 VA NORFOLK STANLEY D. WOODY
23702 VA PORTSMOUTH DALLAS R. CLARK
24401 VA STAUNTON WILLIAM J. GALBRAITH
24541 VA DANVILLE FRANK S. ANDERSON
27055 NC YADKINSVILLE BROADUS C. DINKINS
28690 NC VALDESE WADE H. WEBB
28734 NC FRANKLIN EMIL G. BUROWSKY
29206 SC COLUMBIA WILLIE K. FEAGLE
29464 SC MOUNT PLEASANT WALLACE S. BOZ
30278 GA SNELLVILLE JESSIE P. GILLELAND
30755 GA TUNNEL HILL HENRY T. BARRATTI
32077 FL PALATKA GEORGE R. HEDRICK
32206 FL JACKSONVILLE WALTER L. BAILEY
32223 FL JACKSONVILLE WILLIAM M. INGRAM
32401 FL PANAMA CITY DONALD N. BROWN
32507 FL PENSACOLA THOMAS B. WOODY
32630 FL DUNNELLON CURTIS L. VAN CLEAVE
32748 FL LEESBURG CLARENCE L. BOLT
32789 FL WINTER PARK PAUL E. BEATTY
32806 FL ORLANDO CHARLES W. LOHRIG .
32903 FL INDIALANTIC WALTER G. WINSLOW
33432 FL BOCA RATON DAVID C. FLYNN
33618 FL TAMPA CHARLES P. FOWLER
33702 FL ST. PETERSBURGH RICHARD J. HERMAN
37040 TN CLARKSVILLE CHAS. R. WINCHESTER
37066 TN GALLATIN JORDON J. GARRETT
37415 TN CHATTANOOGA JAMES M. BALLINGER
38117 TN MEMPHIS ROBERT B. FULTON
38134 TN MEMPHIS JACK G. NETTER
38301 TN JACKSON JOHN E. FORRESTER
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39212 MS JACKSON ROBERT L. DETHLOFF
39401 MS HATTISBURG JULIUS C. CHAMBLISS
41501 KY PIKEVILLE HAROLD M. JUSTICE
42207 KY BEE SPRINGS REESE HOWARD'

43447 OH MILLBURY EARL JOE SNYDER
44121 OH S. EUCLID JOHN B. STEFANEK
44144 OH CLEVELAND EMIL R. SAMPLES
44470 OH SOUTHINGTON GEORGE DETRE
45013 OH HAMILTON MARVIN SIZEMORE
45424 OH DAYTON OHN J. PORTER
46226 IN INDIANAPOLIS JAMES R. FITZGERALD
46368 IN PORTAGE CARL A. WAMPLER
46410 IN MERRILLVILLE CLARENCE N. DAY
46770 IN MARKLE JAMES M. SHEARER
47512 IN BICKNELL JOHN STANCZAK
48076 MI SOUTHFIELD ALBERT F. KREKAN
48601 MI SAGINAW MARIANO D. LANDIN
48604 MI SAGINAW LEO BODY
48750 MI OSCODA HAROLD A. BRINKER
49026 MI bloomindale AARON M. ALBERS
49036 MI COLDWATER HOWARD R. CHARLES
49090 MI SOUTH HAVEN FRANKLIN B. TORP
49656 MI LUTHER GEORGE ZERBIS
50317 IA DES MOINES JOHN E. HOOD
51012 IA CHEROKEE HAROLD E. MC/MANUS
52001 IA DUBUQUE DALE J. TIEFEL
52136 IA CRESCO WILLIAM R. MILES
52641 IA MOUNT PLEASANT EARL C. HUMPHREY
53105 WI BURLINGTON WALLACE E. ZABLER
53140 WI KENOSHA JOSEPH W. SCHERTZ
53403 WI RACINE FLOYD V. ARNOLD
53537 WI FOOTVILLE JAMES L. BALLEW
54646 WI NECEDAH LAWRENCE WARGOWSKY
54979 WI VAN DYNE CHESTER L. KULIBERT
55025 MN FOREST LAKE ROBERT L. HANLEY
55104 MN ST. PAUL STANLEY J. GALBRAITH
55343 MN MINNETONKA ALOIS KOPP
55981 MN WABASHA GERALD L. AGIN
57259 SD REVILLO LAWRENCE E. LADWIG
58318 ND BOTTINEAU HAROLD M. VINJE
59102 MT WEST BILLINGS FLOYD I. OWENS
59330 MT GLENDIVE JAMES MC/CONE
60025 IL GLENVIEW C. J. EATON
60085 IL WAUKEGAN CARL H. WILLIAMS
60449 IL MONEE JAMES E. RAY
60468 IL PEOTONE WILLIAM C. EICHORST
60515 IL DOWNERS GROVE WALTER K. GUZZY
60629 IL CHICAGO FRANK J. GNAT
62033 IL GILLESPIE JOHN W. RANGER
62231 IL CARLYLE MELVIN H. MAHLANDT
62477 IL WEST UNION RALPH E. MORRIS
62966 IL MURPHYSBORO E. BENJAMIN DUNN
63125 MO ST. LOUIS EUGENE E. LEHNHOFF
63901 MO POPLAR BLUFF CHARLES B. DAVIS
64133 MO KANSAS CITY BASIL C. BUNYARD
65582 MO VIENNA BUEL R. FANNON
66007 KS BASEHOR HARRY T. KELLEY
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66071 KS PAOLA FRANK RHODES
66215 KS LENEXA CLAUDE E. PARKER
67301 KS INDEPENDENCE WILLIAM J. STEWART
68018 NE COLON EUGENE D. ROCKFORD
68025 NE FREMONT MYRON J. CALLAHAN
68046 NE PAPILLION LEROY A. BUCKNER
68467 NE YORK CLAY L. BRUMBAUGH
68506 NE LINCOLN GEORGE NEIDERHAUS
68783 NE VERDIGRE ROY 0. WILLIAMS
70053 LA GRETNA BERT E. PAGE, JR.
70375 LA MATTHEWS WALTER L. BEESON
70380 LA MORGAN CITY JAMES A. SMITH
70444 LA KENTWOOD WALTER L. GRICE
70506 LA LAFAYETTE CLEMENT D. BURROUGHS
71901 AR HOT SPRINGS ALBERT F. SMOKE
71901 AR HOT SPRINGS MARVIN L. BAIN
71929 AR BISMARCK CHARLES W. GREEN
72023 AR CABOT ROSS GLOVER
72032 AR CONWAY CHAS. T. ATTERBERRY
72644 AR LEAD HILL JOHN A. HARRELL
72645 AR LESLIE KENNETH SPRINKLE
72796 AR ROGERS PHILIP E. HOLZKAMPER
72901 AR FT. SMITH VIRGIL B. BEVEL
73110 OK MIDWEST CITY LAWRENCE L. SNAKE
73139 OK OKLAHOMA CITY CHAS. E. WORTHINGTON
73801 OK WOODWARD NORMAN E STEVENS
74015 OK CATOOSA JOHN W. HAINLINE
74074 OK STILLWATER EVERETT W. MILLER
74101 OK TULSA PAUL L. PATTERSON
74105 OK TULSA COL A. BACK, JR.
74435 OK GORE JACOB P. MABRY
75020 TX DENISON J. W. HOOVER
75050 TX GRAND PRAIRIE EUGENE PARHAM
75067 TX LEWISVILLE GEORGE C. HALL
75067 TX LEWISVILLE HUDDLESTON W. WRIGHT
75119 TX ENNIS NOLAN D. ANTHONY
75137 TX DUNCANVILLE PETE EVANS
75146 TX LANCASTER LEONARD H. DRAKE
75148 TX MALAKOFF FRANCIS E. NIXON
75149 TX MESQUITE CLIFFORD 0. BRIMHALL
75169 TX WILLS POINT DE-WITT D. HARRIS
75180 TX BALCH SPRINGS HORACE G. TEEL
75208 TX DALLAS JOE MALAVEAR
75214 TX DALLAS WM. H. STEPHENSON
75218 TX DALLAS JAMES W. GEE
75219 TX DALLAS JULIUS B. HEINEN
75224 TX DALLAS RUFUS R. CHOATE .
75229 TX DALLAS PETE J. SMALLWOOD
75229 TX DALLAS CHARLES L. PRYOR
75232 TX DALLAS ARCHIE E. SHELTON
75240 TX DALLAS B. D. FILLMORE
75455 TX MT. PLEASANT HERMAN L. WILHITE
75550 TX ANNONA MILLARD L. BAKER
75601 TX LONGVIEW DON T. WILLIAMSON
75640 TX DIANA E. L. KUYKENDALL
75670 TX MARSHALL ISAAC A. MORGAN
75670 TX MARSHALL GRANVILLE SUMMERLIN
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75763 lx FRANKSTON ARNCL: w. WT'r. A;
75771 TX LINDALE COY - YORK
75789 TX TROU? ROY E. JORDAN
75840 TX FAIRFIELD CLIFFORD 0 ENGLAND
75929 TX BROADDUS MARTIN - C'HAFBERS
75936 TX CHESTER r-c-FnN _ APIS
75968 IX PINELAND WELDON Y WODTTFN
76010 TX ARLINGTON J. W. A«17L
76010 TX ARLINGTON «1AX< ■* FFJT

75010 TX ARLINGTON RET ’'HFR AO
75015 TX ARLINGTON uFWri r T • SISK OF
75016 TX ARLINGTON a: 3'KT KENNEDY
7 5020 TX AZLE I HA -’’Yr-. f> RICHEY <
76020 TX AZLE JAOI- 5EY a

76021 TX BEDFORD AVERY P. RAMZY <■<
76026 TX BRIDGEPORT THOMAS J. SPENCER
76026 ....  TX BRIDGEPORT BERT F. JONES
76026 TX BRIDGEPORT EDGBERT T. HUDSON
76028 TX BURLESON ODOS R. HENDRICK
76031 TX CLEBURNE ; WALTER L. TIDWELL io
76034 TX COLLEYVILLE GEORGE W. BARNETT
76041 TX FORRESTON J. 0. EVES
76048 TX GRANBURY A FRANK W. FICKLIN
76048 TX GRANBURY M.MF.S F. CRUM
76048 TX GRANBURY C RAYMOND D REn.u
76056 TX JACKSBORO MARVIN E. TILGHMAN
76056 TX JACKSBORO LUTHER G. PRUNTY
76056 TX JACKSBORO I SIDNEY C. MATLOCK
76056 TX JACKSBORO JOHN C. HENSLEY
76056 TX JACKSBORO JIM E. ifc.NiLEc
76056 TX JACKSBORO .... T. HERBERT GLAZNER
76056 TX JACKSBORO ' MEbVIN L. CL.AY

76056 T'< JACKSBORO ;CE F. •714'"
76056 TX JACKSBORO LUTHER L. ANDERSON
76056 TX JACKSBORO CLn-FORD R. JOHNSON
76056 IX JACKSBORO HLYTZRT . L,TC'.S
76056 TX JACKSBORO COSBY R. SHERRILL
76060 TX KENNEDALE KFUi F. RA'tl.oK
76065 TX 2 MIDLOTHIAN BrN 0. KE1IH
76067 TX MINERAL WELLS M. F. HARRELSON
76067 TX MINERAL WELLS .. Y BY'YJ-r VYJRG
76067 ;TX MINERAL WELLS >-.Y .Y ^cYtrONG
76086 IX < WEATHERFORD ON.V.O CAMibELL
76086 TX WEATHERFORD FYY'.'H n. AxGABRIGHT
76103 TX FT. WORTH CRAYTON R. GORDON
76106 TX FT. WORTH HFYRJ E. (.uAYMAN
76107 IX FT. WORTH EDWARD L. EuLIOTT
76110 TX FT. WORTH DAVID C.. WOODS
76112 TX FT. WORTH WILLIAM A- VISAGE
76112 TX FT. WORTH RAY F. ROBINSON
76112 TX FT. WORTH AOH'l 0. REAS
76112 TX FT. WORTH WM R'.-S!’*-’ ‘'■ONE
76114 TX FT. WORTH WAJ.YY o. SMITH
76114 TX FT. WORTH JOHN SHEI BY DAVIS
76115 TX FT. WORTH bLFGN ST'.v,ART
76116 TX FT. WORTH MARVIN £. ROBINSON
76116 TX FT. WORTH JOHN H. OWt-C
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76117 TX FT. WORTH LESTER C.'RASBURY
76118 TX FT. WORTH THOMAS A. WHITEHEAD
76119 TX FT. WORTH HENRY A. BRANDON
76133 TX FT. WORTH L. MARK SUMMERS
76134 TX FT. WORTH JACK DEMPSEY KEY
76134 TX FT. WORTH WILLIE V. JORDAN
76137 TX FT. WORTH LUTHER J. LONG
76179 TX SAGINAW WELDON 0. WESTERN
76201 TX DENTON KYLE 0. THOMPSON
76225 TX ALVORD FRANK E. CURTIS
76230 TX BOWIE RAY OGLE
76234 TX DECATUR WOODROW L. STARNES
76234 TX DECATUR WAYNE M. RHINE
76234 TX DECATUR THURMAN C. RHINE
76234 TX DECATUR ROBERT N. GREGG
76234 TX DECATUR HOWARD E. CHUMLEY
76234 TX DECATUR CHARLES A. CATES
76234 TX DECATUR GEORGE M. BURNS
76234 TX DECATUR JOHNNY W. BUCK
76234 TX DECATUR LAWERENCE M. BROWN
76234 TX DECATUR ALF BROWN
76240 TX GAINESVILLE BILL M. BIFFLE
76262 TX ROANOKE CECIL T. MINSHEW
76270 TX SUNSET KELLY BOB BRAMLETT
76301 TX WICHITA FALLS ADOLPHUS C. MORROW
76301 TX WICHITA FALLS NICK P. KARR
76301 TX WICHITA FALLS WILLIAM A. BOWMAN
76302 TX WICHITA FALLS HAL C. WALLING
76304 TX WICHITA FALLS AVON L. SCARBROUGH
76307 TX WICHITA FALLS HERSHEL R. COBB
76308 TX WICHITA FALLS WILEY W. WISDOM
76308 TX WICHITA FALLS DAVID A. WILLIAMS
76308 TX WICHITA FALLS ROBERT W. KENNY
76308 TX WICHITA FALLS HOWARD HIGGINBOTHAM
76308 TX WICHITA FALLS CLYDE C. FILLMORE
76309 TX WICHITA FALLS WILSON G. REED
76360 TX ELECTRA DENZIL 0. SHORES
76401 TX STEPHENVILLE 0. B. WILLIAMS
76433 TX BLUFF DALE CLAUDE WASHBURN
76448 TX EASTLAND ARLEE WETSEL
76471 TX RISING STAR LOHN W. LEE
76474 TX SIDNEY HENRY R. SPALDING
76476 TX TOLAR GRIFF L. DOUGLAS
76501 TX TEMPLE WARREN A. WILLIAMS
76502 TX TEMPLE IRA H. FOWLER
76661 TX MARLIN GROVER W. REICHLE
76661 TX MARLIN OTHO C. CASEY
76671 TX MORGAN MELFORD L. FORSMAN
76707 TX WACO HERBERT R. MORRIS
76707 TX WACO GLEN W. JONES
76710 TX WACO CLARK L. TAYLOR
76801 TX BROWNWOOD WALTER R. ANDERSON
76849 TX JUNCTION WALTER A. BOWERS
76903 TX SAN ANGELO W. F. MATTHEWS
76904 TX SAN ANGELO DALE W. COMBS
77017 TX HOUSTON PAUL D. STEIN
77017 TX HOUSTON WINDELL J. BEDFORD
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77024 TX HOUSTON JOE G. FENDER
77034 TX HOUSTON ROBERT I. MARTIN
77036 TX HOUSTON LEO HARGETT
77037 TX HOUSTON J.G. CLENDENE1 .
77040 TX HOUSTON JAMES W. FARRAR
77074 TX HOUSTON B. WARREN ROBERTSON
77087 TX HOUSTON CARL C. CLEMENTS
77304 TX CONROE JAMES E REYNOLDS
77373 TX SPRING DAI L. KRIZAN
77373 TX SPRING DAN C. BUZZO
77532 TX CROSBY LONNIE J. CARPENTER
77536 TX DEER PARK WM. J. WE ISSINGER
77541 TX FREEPORT ELTON L. MARTIN
77568 TX LA MARQUE JUAN ALEMAN
77571 TX LA-PORTE ROBERT L. STUBBS
77590 TX TEXAS CITY DANIEL G. OCHOA
77640 TX PORT ARTHUR VINCENT ZIP ZUMMO
77640 TX PORT ARTHUR GEORGE E. MESSER
77640 TX PORT ARTHUR JOHN RAY LA-BOVE
77701 TX BEAUMONT HORACE W. CALLENDER
77901 TX VICTORIA ROBERT J. KALINOWSKI
78014 TX COTULLA MAXWELL F. HUMBLE
78028 TX KERRVILLE JACK T. CELLUM
78040 TX LAREDO HO IE RO L. MARTINEZ
78040 TX LAREDO ROY M. OFFERLE
78052 TX LYTLE MILEY D. DOVE
78052 TX LYTLE DAYTON G. MAYO
78061 TX PEARSALL ELMER C. TOALSON
78130 TX NEW BRAUNFELS BILLY JOE MALLARD
78130 TX CANYON LAKE ALLEN B. CUMBERLEDGE
78201 TX SAN ANTONIO ALEX SALINAS
78209 TX SAN ANTONIO J. L. SUMMERS
78217 TX SAN ANTONIO ROGER H. WHITE
78220 TX SAN ANTONIO VALDON S. ROBERTS
78228 TX SAN ANTONIO MILLETT A. STRAUGHAN
78229 TX SAN ANTONIO JESSE F. BUMPASS
78230 TX SAN ANTONIO BEN K. KELLEY
78239 TX SAN ANTONIO JOHN E. ROGERS
78355 TX FALFURRIAS RE WALDO A. SALDANA
78357 TX FREER WILLIE DELAFUENTE
78380 TX ROBSTOWN CLETUS L. TUCKER
78387 TX SINTON MILTON B. RUSSELL
78390 TX TAFT CRIS H. RODRIGUEZ
78405 TX CORPUS CHRISTI FELEPE RIOS
78411 TX CORPUS CHRISTI FRED R. MIRELES
78412 TX CORPUS CHRISTI HARVEY W. BOATMAN
78418 TX CORPUS CHRISTI WILBURN W. ROCKETT
78418 TX CORPUS CHRISTI FRED D. PRICE
78520 TX BROWNSVILLE REFUGIO MEDINA
78586 TX SAN BENITO MERLE H. HOBBS
78624 TX FREDERICKSBURG RAYMOND A, WEST
78703 TX AUSTIN J. M. HICKS, JR.
78731 TX AUSTIN ROBERT GOULD COOK
78735 TX AUSTIN TOM J. MC/FARLAND
78736 TX AUSTIN OSCAR W. KEITHLEY
78750 TX AUSTIN ILO B. HARD
78759 TX AUSTIN EDDIE L. DONAHO
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78840 TX DEL RIO JOSE F. VALLEJO
78931 TX BLEIBERVILLE THEODORE B. WEBRING
79007 TX BORGER ROY HINTON
79029 TX DUMAS MARLIN W. HOOPER
79070 TX PERRYTON JOHN D. CLARK '
79072 TX PLAINVIEW MASTON L. REA
79072 TX PLAINVIEW FLOYD R. LAMB
79081 TX SPEARMAN EDWARD L. GARNER
79102 TX AMARILLO OSCAR C. WEBSTER
79109 TX AMARILLO UELL M. CARTER
79110 TX AMARILLO DALE A. LEWIS
79118 TX AMARILLO JACK D. MOSS
79311 TX ABERNATHY JESSE E. WEBB
79311 TX ABERNATHY HARTLAND C. THORNTON
79336 TX LEVELLAND JAMES P. LATTIMORE
79401 TX LUBBOCK JAMES R. MORRIS
79410 TX LUBBOCK CECIL D. LOFLEY
79410 TX LUBBOCK ELDRIDGE L. RAYBURN
79412 TX LUBBOCK ALFRED R. NEITSCH
79412 TX LUBBOCK RAY W. KING
79413 TX LUBBOCK CLAUDE A. THOMAS
79423 TX LUBBOCK GLEN B. SELF
79506 TX BLACKWELL JAMES H. BRYANT
79525 TX HAWLEY CAROL K. WOODALL
79530 TX LAWN MILTON ZIMMERLE
79539 TX O’BRIEN THOMAS P. WATSON
79601 TX ABILENE JOE N. HOLDER
79601 TX ABILENE ERNEST M. TRICE
79602 TX ABILENE FRANK FUJITA, JR.
79602 TX ABILENE ARTHUR B. CLARK
79602 TX ABILENE JOHN W. MARTIN
79603 TX ABILENE ARTHUR E. SMITH
79603 TX ABILENE CLYDE J. SHELTON
79603 TX ABILENE HORACE E. HANKS
79604 TX ABILENE NOVLE W. ROGERS
79605 TX ABILENE DAVID A. HINER
79605 TX ABILENE COPHUS E. BARKER
79745 TX KERMIT PAUL LEATHERWOOD
79760 TX ODESSA GEORGE P. LAWLEY
79760 TX ODESSA JACK W. KENNER
79761 TX ODESSA TOM C. WOOTAN
79763 TX ODESSA J. T. PATTERSON
79830 TX ALP ME ROBERT L. YARBRO
79927 TX EL PASO HUBERT W. GRIFFITH
80020 CO BROOMFIELD LAWRENCE F. BATTLES
80110 CO ENGLEWOOD JOHN F. SHUSTER
80211 co DENVER VICTOR P. GUTIERREZ
80306 co BOULDER JOSEPH BEN COLE
80723 co BRUSH HUGH A. GARLAND
80909 co COLORADO SPRINGS GEORGE F. RAY
80909 co COLORADO SPRINGS PAUL E. PAPISH
80909 co COLORADO SPRINGS CECIL GLEN FAIR
81502 co GRAND JUNCTION PRESTON E. STONE
83201 ID POCATELLO GEO. C. MC/CANDLESS
83214 ID ARIMO MAX W. WILKER
83705 ID BOISE CLAUDE R. HARRIS
85021 AZ PHOENIX ARTHUR L. MAHER
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85032 AZ CHGENIK mT ’7 J. GARCIA
35254 SCO’TCAALE p. XU LIST
85308 AZ GI.E NOALE ,VV. j, I.V-BONTY
36001 az ’‘-■LAG.-,; -C" p ;.D o ;L h-OSS
8-. JOI i 7 ,’gC . ■'A- CARPENTER
87002 MM 7 7 i ” " !I G :C g-'.UGH
87110 N'f A.CCa^C.IE ■7 ■ *' •?SANER
37316 N:1 r . .AG,
87740 NM CATGM _-'C IP
88101 NM IL.C-iC . - ■c::rs

88240 NA Hc-Rac
88240 MM 4i) n BS r--■ ~ de^vey
88416 NM CWCHAS DAM
80119 NV’ J,AS i-’t GAS p. I::’AST
90048 GA I/C ICIGELES LGLmIaM rl. -ARASH
90240 CA DOWNEY H'Jv'ARD C. HO /IS
90706 Ca BELLFLOWER /.ALL V >71
90712 CA LAKE WOOD ?ai.n-.c s. r-IaLOVich
90723 CA PARAMOUNT •■ICCENS P. 1NCLAN
90803 CA LONG BEACH ■.GUIS E. BCICHELIN
90804 CA LONG BEACH nE.. SM1TV
90807 CA LONG BEACH RICHARD rt ELAM
90807 CA LONG BEACH sAMIV.L J. bergam
91104 r 4 PASADENA 0. C. MC I MANUS
91108 CA SAN MARINO .X'L" 0. REILLY
91306 CA CANOGA PARK.......... WAYNE JOHNSON
91324 CA NORTHRIDGE PHILIP W. MARTWICK
91401 CA VAN NUYS L’L-tL' C. KIRK
92004 CA BORREGO SPRINGS PED DY N. DR-.KF
92007 CA CARDIFF BY THE SEA DZkc I. DAVIS
92010 CA CHULA VISTA nr-RCEY G, SWANSON
92011 CA CHULA VISTA JA-X D. SMITH
92020 Un EL CAJON .'F-’RITT >7. EDDY
92037 CA LA JOLLA LEON W. ROGERS
92040 CA LAKESIDE JENRY A. ALLEN
92054 CA OCEANSIDE . WIGHT
92054 CA OCEANSIDE HAMPTON R. CRAY
92056 CA OCEANSIDE C.aRL GUNNERSON
92061 CA PAUMA VALLEY ’DHL MARSHALL HAMILL
92083 C A VIS TA L - '» f J V. W 1: Lr Y
92101 GA M'C. D-EG/s ,1 . I - 1
92107 CA SAT’ •nECG ;A A :-.;PcR
92110 PA SAN DIE :-0 A A . 5 AR ■
92118 CA CORONADO :■ MA’.7 7. =AANE
92120 CA SAN DIEuO ZAMoN G. EASTHAM
92123 C 1 SAN fuEGO .ANL- P. - ..DECHER
92139 CA SAN DIEGO IVIT'A L- 'CHIRKS
92262 CA °ALM CPP’NGC’ .■APK M. FELT”
92284 C.*. i”fCJA VALLEY :jV>A_ J, JOPJAC
92621 CA BREA SHE I DON D. REESE
92630 CA ►’I TCRO f-AOTH W, SLATE
92643 C A .,ARDFN GROVE IPO r BIRD
92680 C A TUSTIN LAN.?,.'! H. HARRIS
93109 CA SANTA BAP3ARA EUGENE T. WILKINSON
93215 CA DELANO rWJOM p. liARTTNEZ
93274 CA TLLAKE MILLARD E. GODFREY
93305 CA BAKERSFIELD FRANCISCO CUELLAR
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93436 CA LOMPOC MONROE D. WOODALL
93463 CA SOLVANG CARL 0. NODDIN
93527 CA INYOKERN LAWRENCE G. LOUIS
93923 CA CARMEL AUGUST N. WARCKEN
94025 CA MENLO PARK HENRY NICKEL ’
94060 CA PESCADERO JOHN E, RICH
94080 CA SO. SAN FRANCISCO JOSEPH W. WOLF
94122 CA SAN FRANCISCO SHUN CHING KE I
94133 CA SAN FRANCISCO EDWARD FUNG
94301 CA PALO ALTO FRANK E. GALLAGHER
94501 CA ALAMEDA SULO W. SUOMI
94521 CA CONCORD ALEXANDER CASE
94544 CA HAYWARD EUGENE C. CRISPI
94605 CA OAKLAND GEORGE L. HUGGINS
94806 CA SAN PABLO MANUEL P. CASTRO
95060 CA SANTA CRUZ LESTER T. FASSIO
95431 CA FT. BRAGG FRED C. GRASS
95610 CA CITRUS HTS. GEORGE D. STODDARD
95610 CA CITRUS HEIGHTS EDWARD J. TEMPLEMAN
95633 CA GARDEN VALLEY JAMES W. HUFFMAN
95670 CA RANCHO CORDOVA JIMMY G. MARTINEZ
95824 CA SACRAMENTO RAYMOND E. PETERSON
95827 CA SACRAMENTO BILL YORK
96274 CA APO SAN FRANCISCO JAMES H. DUCKWORTH
97005 OR ALOHO CARL N. BURGARD
97230 OR PORTLAND WARREN H. VOGE
97341 OR DEPOE BAY RICHARD J. AUST
97402 OR EUGENE ROBERT V. LAMB
97477 OR SPRINGFIELD C. H. SCHILPEROORT
97814 OR BAKER MAURICE D. HURD
97824 OR COVE HENRY P. THEW
98002 WA AUBURN JULIUS E. CERRUTI
98115 WA SEATTLE MATTHEW M. MARINOS
98146 WA SEATTLE EDWARD A. WELFELT
98370 WA POULSBO JAMES KENNEY
98382 WA SEQUIM LOWELL W. SWARTZ
98498 WA TACOMA WINTHROP H. ROGERS
98507 WA OLYMPIA CLYDE E. JONES
98548 WA HOODSPORT GEORGE H. REIS
98576 WA RAINIER JAMES W. FRIE
98801 WA WENATCHIE GEORGE E. GOODWIN
9S837 WA MOSES LAKE JAMES D. REDWINE
99204 WA SPOKANE EDWARD M. BARRETT
99362 WA WALLA WALLA WILBUR G. SMITH
JAPAN YOKOHAMA JOHN W. WISECUP
W. I. KINGSTON 10 W. J. ROBINSON
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